
 
PowerPack™ Dual Control Footswitch – Instructions For Use 
For use only with 
Microline Cautery Instruments, Microline PowerPack™ Universal Power Supply (UPS)  and Microline UPS (REF 200-006R, 200-004R) 
Device Description 
The PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch is a non-sterile, reusable unit intended to be used only with Microline Cautery Instruments and 
the Microline UPS.  The PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch has one outlet cable which is connected to the UPS.  The PowerPack 
Dual Control Footswitch has two power settings, variable and high.  The amount of power delivered in the variable mode is determined 
by the knob/push button setting on the power supply.  Variable power is activated by depressing the left footpedal.  High power is 
activated by pressing on the right footpedal (see figure).  The PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch should be placed on the floor or a flat 
surface (such as a stand) near the surgeon so that it can be activated by the surgeon’s foot. 
To use the different heat ranges, the operator must depress the appropriate foot pedal on the PowerPack Footswitch while activating 
the safety interlock of the device.  Generally, lower heat ranges increase the sealing capabilities and increase the time required to 
divide tissue.  Higher heating ranges decrease the time to divide and may decrease seal integrity. See appropriate device Instructions 
For Use. 
Intended Use 
The PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch is intended for use only with Microline Cautery Instruments and the UPS for the simultaneous 
cutting and coagulation of soft tissue during surgery. 
1. Connect the PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch to the non-sterile UPS by inserting the connector of the PowerPack Dual Control 
Footswitch into the footswitch connector receptacle of the power supply.  Ensure connector plug keys properly into receptacle. 
2. Insert the connector of the Cautery Instrument power cord into the instrument connector receptacle (non-sterile) of the UPS. Ensure 
connector plug keys properly into receptacle. 
3. Place the PowerPack Footswitch on a level surface near enough to the surgeon so that it can be activated by the surgeon’s foot. 
4. Refer to the appropriate Cautery Instrument and Microline UPS Instructions for Use for device-specific use instructions. 
5. When using footswitch activated devices, depressing the PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch pedal will activate the heating element 
only after closing cautery device (see device specific Instructions For Use). 
6. Activate the Cautery Instrument by first closing the device and then depressing the left or right footpedal (variable or high power 
respectively), depending on the desired clinical result.  When the heating element of the Cautery Instrument is activated, the UPS emits 
an audible tone that lasts until the instrument heating element is deactivated.  A low pitch tone is emitted when variable power is 
delivered.  A high pitch tone is emitted when high power is delivered. 
7. At the conclusion of the surgical procedure, disconnect the PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch from the UPS.  
Note: Unlike the Cautery Instrument, which is discarded at the end of the surgical procedure, the PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch is 
reusable and should be moved to a safe and convenient storage location for use in future surgical procedures. 
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Precautions And Warnings 
•  Use only with Microline Cautery Instruments and UPS. Use of any other instrument/power supply may damage the instrument, the 
power supply and/or the PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch and could prevent it from functioning properly during use. 
•  Do not drop the PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch. 
•  Do not immerse the PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch in liquids. 
•  Do not sterilize PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch. 
•  Procedures using instruments for cutting/cauterization should be performed only by persons having adequate training and familiarity 
with these surgical techniques. Consult the medical literature relative to techniques, complications and hazards prior to performance of 
any procedure. Surgeons using this device should be familiar with the specific anatomy of the region in which they intend to perform the 
procedure. 
•  There are no user-serviceable parts. 
Warning: 
Do not use in the presence of flammable materials (e.g. alcohol, flammable anesthetics). 
Always disconnect the instrument before discarding; the PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch and UPS are reusable. 
Handling, Storage And Cleaning 
Do not drop. Store in a cool, dry place. Avoid prolonged exposure to extreme temperatures. Exterior of the PowerPack Dual Control 
Footswitch may be cleaned using a soft cloth moistened with a solution of water and mild detergent or disinfectant.  
Do not immerse the PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch in liquids. 
Limited Warranty 
Microline Surgical warrants that the PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch will be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a 
period of one (1) year from shipment invoice provided that the product is used in accordance with applicable instructions. Products 
found to be defective during this period will be replaced at no charge. Microline Surgical makes no other warranties with respect to the 
product and expressly disclaims all other warranties expressed or implied, as to merchantability, fitness for any particular purpose or 
any other matter. In no event shall Microline Surgical, Inc. be liable for consequential damages. 
Symbol Definition 

 

 
 

 

Means:      Variable Power.  
   
Means:     High Power 

 
 

Means:     Does not Contain Latex.   
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Manufactured under one or more of US patents: 7,033,351; 6,908,463; 6,860,880; 6,695,837; 6,626,901. Patents Pending. All Rights 
Reserved. 
© Copyright 2011, Microline Surgical, Inc. All rights reserved. 
 
 
 

 
Double commande au pied PowerPack™ – Mode d’emploi 
À utiliser uniquement avec 
Instruments de cautérisation Microline, bloc d’alimentation universel (Universal Power Supply, UPS) Microline PowerPack™ et UPS 
Microline (REF 200-006R, 200-004R) 
Description du dispositif 
La double commande au pied PowerPack est non stérile, réutilisable et destinée à être utilisée uniquement avec les instruments de 
cautérisation Microline et l’UPS Microline.  La double commande au pied PowerPack est munie d’un câble de sortie qui est raccordé à 
l’UPS.  La double commande au pied PowerPack a deux réglages d’intensité : variable et haut débit.  La quantité de puissance délivrée 
en mode Variable est déterminée par le réglage du bouton poussoir sur le bloc d’alimentation.  L’intensité variable est activée en 
appuyant sur la pédale de gauche.  L’intensité haut débit est activée en appuyant sur la pédale de droite (voir la figure).  La double 
commande au pied PowerPack doit être placée au sol ou sur une surface plane (comme un piédestal) à proximité du chirurgien pour 
que ce dernier puisse l’activer du pied. 
Pour utiliser les différentes plages de chaleur, l’opérateur doit appuyer sur la pédale appropriée sur la commande au pied PowerPack 
pendant qu’il actionne l’interrupteur de sécurité du dispositif.   D’une manière générale, une plage de chaleur plus basse augmente la 
capacité de thermocoagulation et le temps requis pour sectionner les tissus.  Une plage de chaleur plus élevée diminue le temps requis 
pour sectionner les tissus et peut réduire l’intégrité de la thermocoagulation. Consulter le mode d’emploi du dispositif approprié. 
Usage prévu 
La double commande au pied PowerPack est destinée à être utilisée uniquement avec les instruments de cautérisation et l’UPS 
Microline pour sectionner et cautériser simultanément les tissus mous au cours de la chirurgie. 
1. Raccorder la double commande au pied PowerPack à l’UPS non stérile en insérant el connecteur de la double commande au pied 
PowerPack dans la prise du connecteur de la commande au pied du bloc d’alimentation.  S’assurer d’aligner correctement le 
connecteur dans la prise. 
2. Insérer fermement le connecteur du cordon d’alimentation de l’instrument de cautérisation dans la prise du connecteur d’instrument  
(non stérile) de l’UPS. S’assurer d’aligner correctement le connecteur dans la prise. 
3. Placer la commande au pied PowerPack sur une surface de niveau suffisamment proche du chirurgien pour qu’il puisse l’activer du 
pied. 
4. Consulter le mode d’emploi de  l’instrument de cautérisation et de l’UPS Microline approprié pour obtenir des instructions spécifiques 
du dispositif. 
5. Lors de l’utilisation de dispositifs activés par une commande au pied, le fait d’appuyer sur une pédale de la double commande au 
pied PowerPack active l’élément chauffant uniquement après la fermeture du dispositif de cautérisation (consulter le mode d’emploi 
spécifique du dispositif). 
6. Il convient d’activer l’instrument de cautérisation en fermant d’abord le dispositif puis en appuyant sur la pédale de gauche ou de 
droite (intensité variable ou haut débit, respectivement), selon le résultat clinique voulu.  Quand l’élément chauffant de l’instrument de 
cautérisation est activé, l’UPS émet une tonalité sonore qui dure jusqu’à ce que l’élément chauffant de l’instrument soit désactivé.  Une 
tonalité sonore basse est émise quand l’intensité variable est délivrée.  Une tonalité sonore aiguë est émise quand l’intensité haut débit 
est délivrée. 
7. À la fin de la procédure chirurgicale, déconnectez la double commande au pied PowerPack de l’UPS.  
Remarque : À la différence de l’instrument de cautérisation qui est éliminé à la fin de la procédure chirurgicale, la double commande au 
pied PowerPack est réutilisable et doit être placée dans un lieu de stockage sûr et pratique en vue de sa réutilisation ultérieure. 
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Mises en garde et avertissements 
•  Utiliser uniquement avec les instruments de cautérisation et l’UPS Microline. L’utilisation avec d’autres instruments ou blocs 
d’alimentation risque d’endommager l’instrument, le bloc d’alimentation et/ou la double commande au pied PowerPack et peut 
empêcher le bon fonctionnement de ces dispositifs. 
•  Éviter de laisser chuter la double commande au pied PowerPack. 
•  Ne pas immerger la double commande au pied PowerPack dans des liquides. 
•  Ne pas stériliser la double commande au pied PowerPack. 
• Les interventions qui utilisent des instruments pour sectionner/cautériser les tissus doivent être réalisées uniquement par des 
personnes ayant acquis la formation et l’expérience nécessaires pour ces techniques chirurgicales. Avant de réaliser toute intervention, 
consulter la littérature médicale quant aux techniques, aux complications et aux dangers. Les chirurgiens qui utilisent ce dispositif 
doivent bien connaître l’anatomie spécifique de la région ciblée pour l’intervention. 
•  Aucune pièce n’est réparable par l’utilisateur. 
Avertissement : 
Ne pas utiliser en présence de matériaux inflammables (par ex., de l’alcool ou des anesthésiques inflammables). 
Toujours déconnecter l’instrument avant de l’éliminer ; la double commande au pied PowerPack et l’UPS sont réutilisables. 
Manipulation, stockage et nettoyage 

FRANÇAIS 

Obs
ole

te 
Doc

um
en

t



Éviter de laisser chuter le dispositif. Stocker dans un lieu frais et sec. Éviter une exposition prolongée à des températures 
excessivement chaudes ou froides. L’extérieur de la double commande au pied PowerPack peut être nettoyé à l’aide d’un linge doux 
humecté avec une solution d’eau et de détergent ou désinfectant doux.  
Ne pas immerger la double commande au pied PowerPack dans des liquides. 
Garantie limitée 
Microline Surgical garantit que la double commande au pied PowerPack sera exempte de défauts matériels et de main d’œuvre 
pendant une période d’un (1) an à compter de la facture de livraison, à condition que le produit soit utilisé conformément aux 
instructions applicables. Les produits jugés défectueux au cours de cette période seront remplacés gratuitement. Microline Surgical ne 
fait aucune autre garantie quant au produit et exclut expressément toute garantie implicite ou expresse de qualité marchande, 
d’adéquation à un usage particulier ou autre. Microline Surgical, Inc. ne pourra en aucun cas être tenue pour responsable des 
dommages indirects. 
Définition des symboles 

 

 
 

 

Signifie :      Intensité variable.  
   
Signifie :     Intensité haut débit. 

 
 

Signifie :     Ne contient pas de latex.   
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Protégé par un ou plusieurs des brevets américains suivants : 7,033,351; 6,908,463; 6,860,880; 6,695,837; 6,626,901. Brevets en 
cours. Tous droits réservés. 
© Copyright 2011, Microline Surgical, Inc. Tous droits réservés. 

 

 
 
Pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack™ – Istruzioni per l’uso 
Per l’uso esclusivamente con 
gli strumenti di cauterizzazione Microline, l’alimentatore universale (UPS) Microline PowerPack™ e l’alimentatore universale Microline 
(REF 200-006R, 200-004R) 
Descrizione del dispositivo 
La pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack è un’unità non sterile, riutilizzabile, esclusivamente prevista per l’uso con gli 
strumenti di cauterizzazione Microline e l’UPS Microline.  La pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack è dotata di un cavo di 
alimentazione che viene collegato all’alimentatore.  La pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack ha due impostazioni per la 
potenza, variabile e alta.  La quantità di potenza erogata nella modalità variabile è determinata dall'impostazione della 
manopola/pulsante sull'alimentatore.  La potenza variabile è attivata premendo il pedale sinistro.  L’alta potenza è attivata premendo il 
pedale destro (cfr. figura).  La pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack deve essere collocata a terra su una superficie piana 
(come un supporto) vicino al chirurgo in modo da consentirgli di attivarla con il piede. 
Per usare le diverse gamme di calore, l’operatore deve prima premere il pedale appropriato sulla pedaliera PowerPack mentre attiva il 
dispositivo di blocco di sicurezza dello strumento.  In genere, gamme di calore inferiori aumentano le capacità di sigillatura e il tempo 
richiesto per dividere il tessuto.  Gamme di calore superiori riducono il tempo necessario per il taglio e possono compromettere 
l'integrità del sigillo. Vedere le appropriate Istruzioni per l’uso del dispositivo. 
Uso previsto 
La pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack è prevista per l’uso con gli strumenti di cauterizzazione Microline e l’UPS per il taglio 
e la coagulazione simultanei del tessuto molle durante interventi chirurgici. 
1. Collegare la pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack all’UPS non sterile inserendo il connettore della pedaliera a due pedali di 
comando PowerPack nella presa del connettore della pedaliera sull’alimentatore.  Assicurarsi che il connettore si inserisca bene nella 
presa. 
2. Inserire il connettore del cavo di alimentazione dello strumento di cauterizzazione a fondo nella presa del connettore dello strumento 
(non sterile) sull’UPS. Assicurarsi che il connettore si inserisca bene nella presa. 
3. Collocare la pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack su una superficie piana abbastanza vicina al chirurgo per permettergli di 
attivarla con il piede. 
4. Consultare le appropriate Istruzioni per l’uso dello strumento di cauterizzazione e dell’UPS Microline per indicazioni specifiche per il 
dispositivo. 
5. Quando si usano dispositivi attivati mediante pedali, premendo il pedale della pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack si attiva 
l’elemento di riscaldamento solamente dopo aver chiuso il dispositivo di cauterizzazione (vedere le Istruzioni per l’uso specifiche per il 
dispositivo). 
6. Attivare lo strumento di cauterizzazione chiudendo prima il dispositivo e quindi premendo il pedale sinistro o destro (potenza variabile 
o alta potenza, rispettivamente), a seconda del risultato clinico desiderato.  Quando viene attivato l’elemento di riscaldamento sullo 
strumento di cauterizzazione, l’UPS emette un segnale acustico che dura fino a quando l’elemento di riscaldamento non viene 
disattivato.  Quando viene erogata la potenza variabile, viene emesso un segnale acustico a bassa frequenza.  Quando viene erogata 
l’alta potenza, viene emesso un segnale acustico ad alta frequenza. 
7. Alla fine dell’intervento chirurgico, scollegare la pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack dall’UPS.  
Nota: a differenza dello strumento di cauterizzazione, che viene gettato alla fine dell'intervento chirurgico, la pedaliera a due pedali di 
comando PowerPack è riutilizzabile e deve essere riposta in un luogo sicuro e conveniente per l'uso in futuri interventi chirurgici. 
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Precauzioni e avvertenze 
•  Usare esclusivamente con gli strumenti di cauterizzazione e l’UPS Microline. L’uso di altri strumenti/alimentatori può danneggiare lo 
strumento, l’alimentatore e/o la pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack e potrebbe prevenire il funzionamento corretto durante 
l'uso. 
•  Evitare che la pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack cada a terra. 
•  Non immergere in liquidi la pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack. 
•  Non sterilizzare la pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack. 
• Procedure che utilizzano strumenti per tagliare/cauterizzare dovrebbero essere eseguite solamente da persone addestrate 
adeguatamente e competenti in queste tecniche chirurgiche. Consultare la letteratura medica sulle tecniche, complicazioni e pericoli 
prima di eseguire qualsiasi procedura. I chirurghi che usano questo dispositivo devono conoscere l’anatomia specifica della regione in 
cui intendono eseguire la procedura. 
•  Non vi sono parti riparabili o sostituibili dall’utente. 
Avvertenza: 
non usare in presenza di materiale infiammabile (ad esempio alcool, anestetici infiammabili). 
Scollegare sempre lo strumento prima di gettarlo; la pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack e l’UPS sono riutilizzabili. 
Trattamento, Conservazione e Pulizia 
Non lasciar cadere il dispositivo. Conservare al fresco e all’asciutto. Evitare esposizioni prolungate a temperature estreme. La 
superficie esterna della pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack può essere pulita usando un panno soffice bagnato di una 
soluzione di acqua e detergente o disinfettante delicato.  
Non immergere in liquidi la pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack. 
Garanzia limitata 
La Microline Surgical garantisce che la pedaliera a due pedali di comando PowerPack sarà priva di difetti di materiale e fabbricazione 
per un periodo di un (1) anno dalla data della fattura della spedizione sempre che il prodotto sia usato conformemente alle istruzioni 
applicabili. I prodotti trovati difettosi durante questo periodo saranno sostituiti gratuitamente. La Microline Surgical non offre altre 
garanzie per quanto riguarda il prodotto e nega espressamente tutte le altre garanzie espresse o implicite, di vendibilità, idoneità per 
usi particolari o altro. In nessun caso la Microline Surgical sarà responsabile per danni indiretti. 
Definizione dei simboli   
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Prodotto sotto uno o più dei seguenti brevetti statunitensi: 7,033,351; 6,908,463; 6,860,880; 6,695,837; 6,626,901. Brevetti in fase di 
registrazione. Tutti i diritti riservati. 
© Copyright 2011, Microline Surgical, Inc. Tutti i diritti riservati. 

 
 

 
 
PowerPack™ Fußschalter mit 2 Pedalen – Gebrauchsanweisung 
Nur zur Verwendung mit 
Microline Kauterisierungs-Instrumente, Microline PowerPack™ Universal-Netzgerät und Microline Netzgerät (REF 200-006R, 200-
004R) 
Beschreibung des Geräts 
Der PowerPack Fußschalter mit 2 Pedalen ist ein nicht steriles wiederverwendbares Gerät nur zur Verwendung mit Microline 
Kauterisierungs-Instrumenten und den Microline Netzgeräten.  Der PowerPack Fußschalter mit 2 Pedalen wird über ein Kabel mit dem 
Netzgerät verbunden.  Der PowerPack Fußschalter hat zwei Stromstärkeneinstellungen: Variabel und Hoch.  Die im variablen Modus 
gelieferte Stromstärke wird über den Dreh-/Druckschalter auf dem Netzgerät bestimmt.  Die variable Stromstärke wird über das linke 
Pedal aktiviert.  Die hohe Stromstärke wird über das rechte Pedal aktiviert (siehe die Abbildung).  Der PowerPack Fußschalter muss in 
Reichweite des Chirurgen auf dem Boden oder einer ebenen Oberfläche aufgestellt werden so dass er bequem mit dem Fuß betätigt 
werden kann. 
Zur Anwendung der unterschiedlichen Hitzebereiche muss der Bediener das entsprechende Pedal auf dem Fußschalter drücken und 
gleichzeitig den Sicherheitsschalter des Geräts betätigen.  Im Allgemeinen gilt, dass mit den unteren Hitzebereichen die 
Versiegelungsfähigkeiten verbessert, die Zeit für das Trennen von Gewebe jedoch verlängert wird.  Mit höheren Temperaturen wird die 
Trennzeit verkürzt. Die Qualität der Versiegelung kann dadurch jedoch beeinträchtigt werden. Siehe die entsprechende 
Gebrauchsanweisung. 
Anwendung 
Der PowerPack Fußschalter mit 2 Pedalen ist nur zur Verwendung mit Microline Kauterisierungs-Instrumenten und einem Netzgerät 
zum Zweck des gleichzeitigen Trennens und Koagulierens von weichem Gewebe bei Operationen ausgelegt. 
1. Den Steckverbinder des PowerPack Fußschalters in die dafür vorgesehene Buchse des Netzgeräts stecken, um den Fußschalter mit 
dem nicht sterilen Netzgerät zu verbinden.  Sicherstellen, dass der Steckverbinder sicher in der Buchse sitzt. 
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2. Den Steckverbinder des Kauterisierungs-Instruments fest  in die entsprechende Buchse (nicht steril) am Netzgerät stecken. 
Sicherstellen, dass der Steckverbinder sicher in der Buchse sitzt. 
3. Den PowerPack Fußschalter auf eine ebene Fläche in der Nähe des Chirurgen aufstellen, dass er bequem mit dem Fuß betätigt 
werden kann. 
4. Siehe die entsprechende Gebrauchsanweisung für das Kauterisierungs-Instrument und das Microline Netzgerät für gerätespezifische 
Anweisungen. 
5. Bei Verwendung von mit dem Fuß betätigten Geräten wird durch das Drücken eines Pedals des PowerPack Fußschalters erst dann 
das Heizelement aktiviert, wenn das Kauterisierungs-Instrument geschlossen ist (siehe die gerätespezifische Gebrauchsanweisung). 
6. Aktivieren Sie das Kauterisierungs-Instrument durch Schließen des Geräts, gefolgt von dem Drücken des rechten oder linken Pedals 
(variable bzw. hohe Stromstärke), abhängig vom gewünschten klinischen Ergebnis.  Wenn das Heizelement des Kauterisierungs-
Instruments aktiviert wird, gibt das Netzgerät einen Warnton aus, der anhält, bis das Heizelement des Instruments deaktiviert wird.  
Wenn eine variable Stromstärke angelegt wird, hat der Warnton eine niedrige Frequenz.  Wenn die hohe Stromstärke angelegt wird, 
hat der Warnton eine hohe Frequenz. 
7. Nach Abschluss der Operation den PowerPack Fußschalter vom Netzgerät trennen.  
Hinweis: Im Gegensatz zu dem Kauterisierungs-Instrument, das am Ende des Verfahrens entsorgt wird, ist der PowerPack 
Fußschalter wiederverwendbar und ist an einer sicheren und leicht zugänglichen Stelle aufzubewahren, bis es wieder benötigt wird. 
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Vorsichtshinweise und Warnungen 
•  Nur zur Verwendung mit Microline Kauterisierungs-Instrumenten und Netzgeräten. Die Verwendung anderer Instrument/Netzgeräte 
kann zu Beschädigung des Instruments, des Netzgeräts und/oder des PowerPack Fußschalters führen und dessen Funktion während 
des Einsatzes beeinträchtigen. 
•  Den PowerPack Fußschalter nicht fallen lassen. 
•  Den PowerPack Fußschalter nicht in Flüssigkeit eintauchen. 
•  Den PowerPack Fußschalter nicht sterilisieren. 
•  Zur Verwendung von Trenn-/Kauterisierungsgeräten bei chirurgischen Verfahren ist nur Personal mit der entsprechenden Schulung 
und Vertrautheit mit diesen chirurgischen Techniken zugelassen. Siehe die medizinische Fachliteratur bezüglich Techniken, 
Komplikationen und Gefahren vor dem Ausführen von Verfahren mit diesem Gerät. Chirurgen, die dieses Gerät verwenden, müssen 
mit der spezifischen Anatomie des Bereichs vertraut sein, in dem das Verfahren ausgeführt werden soll. 
•  Das Gerät enthält keine vom Benutzer wartbaren Teile. 
Achtung: 
Nicht in der Nähe von entflammbaren Narkosemitteln (z. B. Alkohol oder entflammbare Betäubungsmittel) verwenden. 
Vor dem Entsorgen des Geräts muss es von dem Fußschalter und dem Netzgerät getrennt werden, diese Geräte sind 
wiederverwendbar. 
Handhabung, Lagerung und Reinigung 
Nicht fallen lassen. An einer kühlen und trockenen Stelle aufbewahren. Längere Aufbewahrung in extremen Temperaturen sind zu 
vermeiden. Die Außenflächen des PowerPack Fußschalters kann mit einem weichen Tuch, das mit einer Lösung von Wasser und 
einem milden Reinigungsmittel oder Desinfizierungsmittel befeuchtet wird, gereinigt werden.  
Den PowerPack Fußschalter nicht in Flüssigkeit eintauchen. 
Eingeschränkte Garantie 
Microline Surgical garantiert für die Dauer von einem (1) Jahr ab Versand, dass der PowerPack Fußschalter mit 2 Pedalen frei von 
Material- und Herstellungsfehlern ist, vorausgesetzt, dass das Produkt im Einklang mit den entsprechenden Anleitungen eingesetzt 
wird. Produkte, an denen während dieses Zeitraums ein Defekt festgestellt wird, werden kostenfrei ausgetauscht. Microline Surgical 
lehnt jede weitere Garantie bezüglich des Produkts ab, insbesondere alle ausdrücklichen oder implizierten Garantien bezüglich der 
Marktfähigkeit, Tauglichkeit zu einem bestimmten Zweck usw. ab. Microline ist in keinem Fall verantwortlich für Folgeschäden. 
Erklärung der Symbole 

 

 
 

 

Bedeutung:      Stromstärke variabel  
   
Bedeutung:     Spannung hoch 

 
 

Bedeutung:     Latexfrei   

 

                                                          IFU0025 Rev F 
 
Hergestellt unter einem oder mehreren der folgenden US-Patente: 7,033,351; 6,908,463; 6,860,880; 6,695,837; 6,626,901. Patent 
angemeldet. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. 
© Copyright 2011, Microline Surgical, Inc. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. 
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Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack™ – Instrucciones de uso 
Exclusivamente para utilizarse con 
Los instrumentos cauterizadores de Microline, Adaptador de corriente PowerPack™ de Microline (UPS) y el UPS de Microline (REF 
200-006R, 200-004R) 
Descripción del producto 
El Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack es una unidad no estéril y reutilizable destinada para utilizarse sólo con los instrumentos 
cauterizadores de Microline y el UPS de Microline. El Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack tiene un cable de salida que se conecta 
al UPS. El Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack tiene dos parámetros de intensidad: variable y alta. El grado de intensidad 
transmitido en el modo variable se determina mediante el parámetro del botón de presión en el UPS. La intensidad variable se activa 
apretando el pedal izquierdo. La intensidad alta se activa apretando el pedal derecho (véase la figura). El Conmutador con doble pedal 
PowerPack debe colocarse en el suelo o sobre una superficie plana (como un soporte) cerca del cirujano de modo que su pie pueda 
activarlo. 
Para utilizar los diferentes márgenes térmicos, el usuario debe apretar el pedal adecuado en el Conmutador de pedal PowerPack al 
tiempo que activa el enclavamiento de seguridad del producto. Por lo general, los márgenes térmicos más bajos aumentan la 
capacidad selladora e incrementan el tiempo necesario para dividir los tejidos. Los niveles térmicos más altos reducen el tiempo para 
dividir y pueden disminuir la integridad del área sellada. Véanse las instrucciones de uso pertinentes para el producto. 
Uso previsto 
El Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack está destinado para utilizarse sólo con los instrumentos cauterizadores y el UPS de 
Microline para cortar y coagular simultáneamente tejidos suaves durante cirugías. 
1. Conectar el Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack al UPS no estéril insertando el conector del Conmutador de pedal PowerPack 
en el receptáculo para conector del conmutador de pedal en el UPS. Asegurarse de que la clavija del conector encaje bien en el 
receptáculo. 
2. Insertar el conector del cable de alimentación del instrumento cauterizador en el receptáculo para conector del instrumento (no 
estéril) en el UPS. Asegurarse de que la clavija del conector encaje bien en el receptáculo. 
3. Colocar el Conmutador de pedal PowerPack sobre una superficie plana lo suficientemente cerca del cirujano de modo que su pie 
pueda activarlo. 
4. Para instrucciones específicas del producto, véanse las instrucciones de uso pertinentes para el instrumento cauterizador y el UPS 
de Microline. 
5. Cuando se utilizan productos activados por un conmutador de pedal, al apretar el pedal del Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack 
se activará el elemento térmico sólo después de haber cerrado el instrumento cauterizador (véanse las instrucciones de uso 
específicas para el producto). 
6. Activar el instrumento cauterizador cerrándolo primero y apretando después el pedal izquierdo o derecho (intensidad variable o alta 
respectivamente), dependiendo del resultado clínico deseado. Cuando se activa el elemento térmico del instrumento cauterizador, el 
UPS produce un tono audible que dura hasta que se desactive el elemento térmico del instrumento. Cuando se transmite una 
intensidad variable, se produce un tono bajo. Cuando se transmite una intensidad alta, se produce un tono alto. 
7. Al finalizar la intervención quirúrgica, desconectar el Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack del UPS.  
Nota: A diferencia del instrumento cauterizador, que se desecha al finalizar la intervención quirúrgica, el Conmutador con doble pedal 
PowerPack es reutilizable y debe llevarse a un lugar seguro y conveniente de almacenamiento para usarse en intervenciones 
quirúrgicas futuras. 
 
 
 
1 – Pedal de 
intensidad variable 
(izquierdo) 
 
2 – Pedal de 
intensidad alta 
(derecho) 
 
3 – Conector para el 
UPS 

Conmutador con doble pedal 
No estéril 

 

 
 

 Adaptador de corriente 
No estéril 

 
200-006R 

 
 
 
 

Los gráficos 
en la etiqueta 
pueden variar 

 
Precauciones y advertencias 
•  Utilizar sólo con los instrumentos cauterizadores y el UPS de Microline. La utilización de cualquier otro instrumento/adaptador de 
corriente puede dañar el instrumento, el adaptador de corriente y/o el Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack y podría impedir que 
funcione debidamente durante su uso. 
•  No dejar caer el Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack. 
•  No sumergir el Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack en líquidos. 
•  No esterilizar el Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack. 
•  Los procedimientos en los que se utilicen instrumentos de corte/cauterización sólo deben realizarlos personas con capacitación 
adecuada y experiencia previa en estas técnicas quirúrgicas. Consultar la literatura médica relacionada con las técnicas, 
complicaciones y peligros antes de la realización de cualquier procedimiento. Los cirujanos que utilicen este producto deben estar 
familiarizados con la anatomía específica del área en la que piensan realizar el procedimiento. 
•  El producto no tiene piezas que puedan ser reparadas por el usuario. 
Advertencia: 
No utilizar en presencia de materiales inflamables (p. ej., alcohol, anestésicos inflamables). 
Siempre desconectar el instrumento antes de desecharlo; el Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack y el UPS son reutilizables. 
Manipulación, almacenamiento y limpieza 
No dejar caer el producto. Conservarlo en un lugar seco y fresco. Evitar la exposición prolongada en temperaturas extremadas. La 
superficie exterior del Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack puede limpiarse empleando un pañito suave humedecido con una 
solución de agua y un detergente suave o desinfectante.  
No sumergir el Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack en líquidos. 
Garantía limitada 
Microline Surgical garantiza que el Conmutador con doble pedal PowerPack estará libre de defectos en materiales y mano de obra por 
un período de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de facturación del envío, siempre que el producto se utilice de acuerdo con las 
instrucciones pertinentes. Los productos que se consideren defectuosos durante este período se reemplazarán sin cargo alguno. 
Microline Surgical no otorga ninguna otra garantía con respecto al producto y declina expresamente todas las otras garantías, 
expresas o implícitas, en relación con la comerciabilidad o adecuación para un propósito determinado o cualquier otro asunto. En 
ningún caso será responsable Microline Surgical, Inc. por cualquier daño emergente. 
Definición de los símbolos 
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Significa:      Intensidad variable.  

   
Significa:     Intensidad alta 

 

 
Significa:     No contiene látex. 
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Fabricado bajo una o más patentes estadounidenses: 7,033,351; 6,908,463; 6,860,880; 6,695,837; 6,626,901. Patentes en trámite. 
Reservados todos los derechos. 
© Copyright 2011, Microline Surgical, Inc. Reservados todos los derechos. 

 
 

 
PowerPack™ Dual Control pedaalschakelaar – gebruiksaanwijzing 
Uitsluitend voor gebruik met 
Microline cauterisatie-instrumenten, Microline PowerPack™ universele voeding (universal power supply; UPS) en Microline UPS (REF 
200-006R, 200-004R) 
Beschrijving van het instrument 
De PowerPack Dual Control pedaalschakelaar is een niet-steriel, herbruikbaar apparaat dat uitsluitend is bestemd voor gebruik met 
Microline cauterisatie-instrumenten en de Microline UPS. De PowerPack Dual Control pedaalschakelaar heeft een kabel die wordt 
aangesloten op de UPS. De PowerPack Dual Control pedaalschakelaar heeft twee vermogensinstellingen: variabel en hoog. Het in de 
variabele modus afgegeven vermogen wordt bepaald door de stand van de knop/drukknop op de voeding. Het variabele vermogen 
wordt ingeschakeld door indrukken van het linkerpedaal. Het hoge vermogen wordt ingeschakeld door indrukken van het rechterpedaal 
(zie afbeelding). De PowerPack Dual Control pedaalschakelaar moet op de vloer of een vlakke ondergrond (bijv. een standaard) bij de 
operateur worden geplaatst zodat deze de pedaalschakelaar met zijn voet kan bedienen. 
Voor gebruik van de diverse temperatuurbereiken drukt de operateur het desbetreffende pedaal op de PowerPack pedaalschakelaar in 
terwijl tegelijkertijd de veiligheidsinterlock op het instrument geactiveerd wordt. Bij lagere temperaturen neemt de coagulatiecapaciteit 
toe maar duurt het langer om weefsel te snijden. Bij hogere temperaturen kunt u sneller snijden maar is de coagulatie minder goed. Zie 
de gebruiksaanwijzing van het instrument in kwestie. 
Beoogd gebruik 
De PowerPack Dual Control pedaalschakelaar is uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik met de cauterisatie-instrumenten en UPS van 
Microline voor het gelijktijdig snijden en cauteriseren van weke delen tijdens een operatie. 
1. Sluit de PowerPack Dual Control pedaalschakelaar aan op de niet-steriele UPS door de connector van de PowerPack Dual Control 
pedaalschakelaar in het contact voor de pedaalschakelaar op de UPS te steken. Druk de stekker goed in het bijpassende contact. 
2. Steek de connector van het snoer van het cauterisatie-instrument goed in het (niet-steriele)  instrumentcontact op de UPS. Druk de 
stekker goed in het bijpassende contact. 
3. Zet de PowerPack pedaalschakelaar op een horizontale ondergrond vlakbij de operateur zodat deze de pedaalschakelaar met zijn 
voet kan bedienen. 
4. Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing van het gebruikte cauterisatie-instrument en de Microline UPS voor de aanwijzingen voor gebruik van het 
instrument in kwestie. 
5. Als u bij gebruik van met de pedaalschakelaar bediende instrumenten op het pedaal van de PowerPack Dual Control 
pedaalschakelaar drukt, wordt het verwarmingselement pas geactiveerd nadat het cauterisatie-instrument is gesloten (zie de 
gebruiksaanwijzing van het instrument in kwestie). 
6. Activeer het cauterisatie-instrument door het instrument eerst te sluiten en dan op het linker- of rechterpedaal (respectievelijk 
variabel of hoog vermogen) te drukken, afhankelijk van het gewenste klinische resultaat. Wanneer het verwarmingselement van het 
cauterisatie-instrument geactiveerd wordt, geeft de UPS een geluidssignaal dat klinkt totdat het verwarmingselement van het 
instrument weer wordt uitgeschakeld. Er klinkt een laag geluidssignaal als er variabel vermogen wordt afgegeven. Er klinkt een hoog 
geluidssignaal als er hoog vermogen wordt afgegeven. 
7. Trek de stekker van de PowerPack Dual Control pedaalschakelaar aan het einde van de ingreep uit de UPS. 
NB: Het cauterisatie-instrument wordt na het voltooien van de ingreep weggeworpen maar de PowerPack Dual Control 
pedaalschakelaar kan meerdere malen worden gebruikt, en moet op een veilige en praktische plaats worden bewaard voor gebruik bij 
toekomstige ingrepen. 

 
 
 
1 – Pedaal voor 
variabel vermogen 
(links) 
 
2 – Pedaal voor 
hoog vermogen 
(rechts) 
3 – 
Voedingsconnector 

Dual Control pedaalschakelaar 
Niet-steriel 

 

 
 

 Universele voeding 
Niet-steriel 

 
200-006R 

 
 
 
 
Afbeelding op 

label kan 
variëren 

 
Voorzorgsmaatregelen en waarschuwingen 
•  Uitsluitend voor gebruik met de cauterisatie-instrumenten en UPS van Microline. Gebruik van andere instrumenten/voedingen kan het 
instrument, de voeding en/of de PowerPack Dual Control pedaalschakelaar beschadigen en een goede werking belemmeren. 
•  Laat de PowerPack Dual Control pedaalschakelaar niet vallen. 
•  Dompel de PowerPack Dual Control pedaalschakelaar niet onder in vloeistof. 
•  Steriliseer de PowerPack Dual Control pedaalschakelaar niet. 
• Ingrepen met snij-/cauterisatie-instrumenten mogen alleen worden verricht door personen die hiertoe goed zijn opgeleid en hier 
ervaring mee hebben. Raadpleeg de medische literatuur inzake de technieken, complicaties en gevaren van de ingreep alvorens deze 
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te verrichten. Operateurs die dit hulpmiddel gebruiken, dienen vertrouwd te zijn met het anatomisch gebied waarin ze de ingreep 
wensen te verrichten. 
•  Dit product bevat geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker gerepareerd kunnen worden. 
Waarschuwing: 
Niet gebruiken in de nabijheid van ontvlambaar materiaal (bijv. alcohol, ontvlambare anesthetica). 
Koppel het instrument altijd los voordat u het weggooit; de PowerPack dubbele pedaalschakelaar en de UPS kunnen opnieuw worden 
gebruikt. 
Hantering, opslag en reiniging 
Niet laten vallen. Koel en droog bewaren. Langdurige blootstelling aan extreme temperaturen vermijden. De buitenkant van de 
PowerPack Dual Control pedaalschakelaar kan worden afgenomen met een zachte doek die is bevochtigd met een oplossing van 
water en een mild reinigings- of desinfecterend middel. 
Dompel de PowerPack Dual Control pedaalschakelaar niet onder in vloeistof. 
Garantievoorwaarden 
Microline Surgical, Inc. garandeert dat de PowerPack Dual Control pedaalschakelaar vrij zal zijn van tekortkomingen in materiaal en 
fabricage gedurende een periode van een (1) jaar vanaf de datum van de verzendfactuur mits het product is gebruikt volgens de 
toepasselijke instructies. Producten die in deze periode defect worden bevonden, worden kosteloos vervangen. Microline Surgical biedt 
geen andere garanties inzake het product en wijst alle andere uitdrukkelijke of impliciete garanties van verkoopbaarheid, geschiktheid 
voor een bepaald doel of andere zaken uitdrukkelijk af. Microline Surgical, Inc. is onder geen beding aansprakelijk voor bijkomende 
schade. 
Verklaring van symbolen 

 

 
 

 

Betekent:      Variabel vermogen  
  
Betekent:     Hoog vermogen 

 
 

Betekent:     Bevat geen latex.   
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Vervaardigd volgens een of meer van de volgende Amerikaanse octrooien: 7,033,351; 6,908,463; 6,860,880; 6,695,837; 6,626,901. 
Octrooi aangevraagd. Alle rechten voorbehouden. 
© Copyright 2011, Microline Surgical, Inc. Alle rechten voorbehouden. 

 

 
 
PowerPack™ fodkontakt med dobbeltstyring – Brugsanvisning 
Udelukkende til brug med 
Microline-kauteriseringsinstrumenter, Microline PowerPack™ universal strømforsyningsenhed og Microline-universal 
strømforsyningsenhed (REF 200-006R, 200-004R) 
Beskrivelse af instrumentet 
PowerPack-fodkontakt med dobbeltstyring er en usteril genbrugsenhed, der udelukkende er beregnet til brug med Microline-
kauteriseringsinstrumenter og Microline-universal strømforsyningsenhed.  PowerPack-fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring har ét 
udgangskabel, der forbindes med den universale strømforsyningsenhed.  PowerPack-fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring har to 
effektindstillinger, variabel og høj.  Den mængde effekt, der leveres i den variable tilstand, fastsættes af greb-/trykknapindstillingen på 
strømforsyningsenheden.  Variabel effekt aktiveres ved at træde ned på venstre fodpedal.  Høj effekt aktiveres ved at træde ned på 
højre fodpedal (se figur).  PowerPack-fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring bør placeres på gulvet eller en jævn overflade (som f.eks. et 
stativ) i nærheden af kirurgen, så kirurgen kan aktivere den med foden. 
Operatøren skal træde ned på den pågældende fodpedal på PowerPack-fodkontakten, mens sikkerhedsaflåsningen aktiveres, for at 
bruge de forskellige varmeområder.  Lavere varmeområder øger normalt tillukningsegenskaberne, og øger den tid, det tager at opdele 
væv.  Højere varmeområder reducerer den tid, det tager at opdele, og kan reducere tillukningsintegritet. Se brugsanvisningen til det 
aktuelle instrument. 
Tilsigtet brug 
PowerPack-fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring er udelukkende beregnet til brug med Microline-kauteriseringsinstrumenter og den 
universale strømforsyningsenhed til simultan skæring og kauterisering af bløddele under operation. 
1. Slut PowerPack-fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring til den usterile universale strømforsyningsenhed ved at sætte stikket til PowerPack-
fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring i stikdåsen til fodkontaktens stik på strømforsyningsenheden.  Sørg for, at nøgledelen af stikket sættes 
korrekt i stikdåsen. 
2. Sæt stikket på kauteriseringsinstrumentets netledning ind i stikdåsen (usteril) til instrumentstikket på den universale strømforsyning. 
Sørg for, at nøgledelen af stikket sættes korrekt i stikdåsen. 
3. Placer PowerPack-fodkontakten på en flad overflade så tæt på kirurgen, at kirurgen kan aktivere den med foden. 
4. Der henvises til den pågældende brugsanvisning til kauteriseringsinstrumentet og Microline-universal strømforsyningsenhed for 
instrumentspecifikke betjeningsinstruktioner. 
5. Når der anvendes instrumenter, der aktiveres med en fodkontakt, aktiveres varmeelementet kun ved at træde ned på pedalen på 
PowerPack-fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring, efter kauteriseringsinstrumentet er lukket (se den instrumentspecifikke brugsanvisning). 
6. Aktiver kauteriseringsinstrumentet ved først at lukke instrumentet og derefter træde ned på venstre eller højre fodpedal (variabel eller 
høj effekt henholdsvist), alt efter hvilke kliniske resultater der ønskes.  Når kauteriseringsinstrumentets varmeelement aktiveres, afgiver 
den universale strømforsyningsenhed en tone, der vedvarer, indtil instrumentets varmeelement deaktiveres.  Der afgives en lav tone, 
når der leveres variabel effekt.  Der afgives en høj tone, når der leveres høj effekt. 
7. PowerPack-fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring skal kobles fra den universale strømforsyningsenhed i slutningen af det kirurgiske 
indgreb.  
Bemærk: Til forskel fra kauteriseringsinstrumentet, som kasseres i slutningen af det kirurgiske indgreb, kan PowerPack-fodkontakten 
med dobbeltstyring genbruges, og den bør flyttes til et sikkert og belejligt opbevaringssted til brug under fremtidige kirurgiske indgreb. 
 
 
 
1 – Pedal til  
      variabel effekt 

Fodkontakt med dobbeltstyring, 
usteril 

 

 Universal 
strømforsyningsenhed, 
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         (venstre) 
 
2 – Pedal til 
      høj effekt (højre) 
 
3 – Stik til 
   strømforsyningsenhed 

 
 

 
200-006R 

 
Grafik på 
etiketter 

kan variere 

 
Forholdsregler og advarsler 
•  Må kun anvendes sammen med Microline-kauteriseringsinstrumenter og den universale strømforsyningsenhed. Brug af andre 
instrumenter/strømforsyningsenheder kan beskadige instrumentet, strømforsyningsenheden og/eller PowerPack-fodkontakten med 
dobbeltstyring og kan forhindre det i at virke korrekt under brug. 
•  Tab ikke PowerPack-fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring. 
•  PowerPack-fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring må ikke nedsænkes i væsker. 
•  PowerPack-fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring må ikke steriliseres. 
• Indgreb med instrumenter til skæring/kauterisering bør kun udføres af personer med tilstrækkelig uddannelse i og kendskab til disse 
kirurgiske teknikker. Rådfør medicinsk litteratur vedrørende teknikker, komplikationer og farer før udførelse af et indgreb. Kirurger, der 
anvender dette instrument, skal være bekendte med den specifikke anatomi i det område, hvor de har til hensigt at udføre indgrebet. 
•  Der findes ingen dele, hvorpå brugeren kan foretage service. 
Advarsel: 
Må ikke anvendes i tilstedeværelsen af brændbare materialer (f.eks. alkohol, brændbare anæstetika). 
Instrumentet skal altid frakobles før bortskaffelse. PowerPack-fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring og den universale strømforsyning kan 
genbruges. 
Håndtering, opbevaring og rengøring 
Tab ikke instrumentet. Skal opbevares køligt og tørt. Undgå langvarig eksponering for ekstreme temperaturer. Ydersiden af 
PowerPack-fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring kan rengøres med en blød klud fugtet med en opløsning af vand og et mildt rensemiddel 
eller desinfektionsmiddel.  
PowerPack-fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring må ikke nedsænkes i væsker. 
Begrænset garanti 
Microline Surgical garanterer, at PowerPack-fodkontakten med dobbeltstyring vil være fri for defekter i materialer og fabrikation i en 
periode på ét (1) år fra dataoen på forsendelsesfakturaen, så længe produktet anvendes i overensstemmelse med de pågældende 
instruktioner. Produkter, der bliver defekte i denne periode, erstattes omkostningsfrit. Microline Surgical giver ingen andre garantier 
mht. produktet og fraskriver sig udtrykkeligt alle andre garantier, udtrykte eller stiltiende, mht. salgbarhed, egnethed til et bestemt formål 
eller andre ting. Microline Surgical, Inc. er under ingen omstændigheder ansvarlig for følgeskader. 
Symboldefinition 

 

 
 

 

Betyder:      Variabel effekt.  
   
Betyder:     Høj effekt 

 
 

Betyder:     Indeholder ikke latex.   
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PowerPack™ Dual Control Footswitch – kaksitoiminen jalkakytkin – Käyttöohjeet 
Käytetään vain 
Microlinen kauterisaatioinstrumenttien, Microlinen PowerPack™ Universal Power Supply (UPS) yleisvirtalähteen ja Microline UPS (REF 
200-006R, 200-004R) -yleisvirtalähteen kanssa. 
Laitteen kuvaus 
PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch -kaksitoiminen jalkakytkin on steriloimaton, toistokäyttöinen joka on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
ainoastaan Microlinen kauterisaatioinstrumenttien ja Microlinen UPS-yleisvirtalähteiden kanssa. PowerPack- kaksitoimisessa 
jalkakytkimessä on yksi lähtökaapeli, joka liitetään yleisvirtalähteeseen. PowerPack- kaksitoimisessa jalkakytkimessä on kaksi 
tehoasetusta, säädettävä ja suuri. Säädettävässä tilassa teho säädetään virtalähteen tehonsäätöpainikkeilla tai -nupilla. Säädettävä 
teho aktivoidaan vasemmalla polkimella. Suuri teho aktivoidaan painamalla oikeanpuoleista poljinta (ks. kuvaa). PowerPack-jalkakytkin 
asetetaan lattialle tasaiselle pinnalle (esim. korokkeelle kirurgin viereen, jolloin hän voi aktivoida sen jalallaan.  
Eri lämpötila-alueet valitaan painamalla asianomaista poljinta ja aktivoimalla samalla laitteen turvasalpa. Yleisesti ottaen alhaisemmilla 
lämpötiloilla voidaan aikaansaada parempi suonen sulku, mutta toisaalta kudoksen leikkaaminen kestää kauemmin. Korkeammat 
lämpötilat nopeuttavat kudoksen leikkausta, mutta suonen sulku saattaa heiketä. Lue kyseisen laitteen käyttöohjeet. 
Käyttötarkoitus 
PowerPack- kaksitoiminen jalkakytkin on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi ainoastaan Microlinen kauterisaatioinstrumenttien ja yleisvirtalähteen 
kanssa pehmytkudosten samanaikaiseen leikkaukseen ja kauterisaatioon leikkauksen aikana. 
1. Liitä PowerPack-jalkakytkimen liitin steriloimattoman yleisvirtalähteen jalkakytkinvastakkeeseen. Varmista, että liitin menee kunnolla 
vastakkeen pohjaan saakka. 
2. Työnnä kauterisaationstrumentin virtajohdon liitin virtalähteen ei-steriiliin instrumenttiliitinvastakkeeseen. Varmista, että liitin menee 
kunnolla vastakkeen pohjaan saakka. 
3. PowerPack-jalkakytkin asetetaan lattialle tasaiselle pinnalle kirurgin viereen, jolloin hän voi aktivoida sen jalallaan.  
4. Lue kyseisen kauterisaatioinstrumentin ja Microlinen yleisvirtalähteen käyttöohjeista niiden käyttöä koskevat erityisohjeet. 
5. Kun käytetään jalkakytkimellä aktivoitavia instrumentteja, PowerPack-yleisvirtalähteen jalkakytkimen painaminen aktivoi 
kuumentavan osan vain sen jälkeen, kun kauterisaatioinstrumentin leuat on suljettu (lue kyseisen instrumentin käyttöohjeet). 
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6. Aktivoi kauterisaatioinstrumentti sulkemalla sen leuat ja painamalla sen jälkeen vasenta tai oikeaa poljinta (säädettävä tai suuri teho) 
halutun vaikutuksen aikaansaamiseksi. Kun instrumentin kuumentava osa aktivoidaan, virtalähde antaa äänimerkin, joka kestää siihen 
saakka, kunnes kuumentavan osan aktivointi lopetetaan. Matalajaksoinen ääni kuuluu, kun laite syöttää säädettävää tehoa. 
Korkeajaksoinen ääni kuuluu, kun laite syöttää suurta tehoa. 
7. Irrota PowerPack-jalkakytkin yleisvirtalähteestä toimenpiteen loputtua.  
Huomautus: Päinvastoin kuin kertakäyttöinen kauterisaatioinstrumentti, joka hävitetään toimenpiteen loputtua, PowerPack-jalkakytkin 
on toistokäyttöinen. Se pitää siirtää turvalliseen säilytyspaikkaan seuraavaa käyttöä varten. 
 
 
 
1. -Säädettävän  
   tehon poljin 
     (vasen) 
 
Suuren tehon 
   Poljin (oikea) 
 
3 - Virtalähde: 
   Liitin 

Kaksitoiminen jalkakytkin 
ei-steriili 

 

 
 

 Yleisvirtalähde 
ei-steriili 

 
200-006R 

 
 
 
 

Etikettien 
kuvat 

saattavat 
vaihdella 

 
Varoitukset ja varotoimet 
• Käytä ainoastaan Microlinen kauterisaatioinstrumettien ja Microlinen UPS-yleisvirtalähteen kanssa. Käyttö minkä tahansa muun 
instrumentin ja/tai virtalähteen kanssa voi vaurioittaa instrumenttia, virtalähdettä ja/tai PowerPack- kaksitoimista jalkakytkintä, mikä voi 
estää sen asianmukaisen toiminnan käytön aikana. 
• On varottava pudottamasta PowerPack-jalkakytkintä. 
• PowerPack-jalkakytkintä ei saa upottaa nesteisiin. 
• PowerPack-jalkakytkintä ei saa steriloida. 
• Vain sellaisten henkilöiden, jotka ovat saaneet riittävän koulutuksen ja kokemuksen, tulisi käyttää suorittaa toimenpiteitä, joihin liittyy 
kudosten leikkaamiseen ja kauterisaatioon käytettävien laitteiden käyttö. Ennen minkä tahansa kirurgisen toimenpiteen suorittamista on 
perehdyttävä niihin liittyviä toimenpidetekniikoita, komplikaatioita ja vaaroja käsittelevään lääketieteelliseen kirjallisuuteen. Kirurgien, 
jotka käyttävät tätä laitetta, tulee tuntea toimenpidekohteen spesifinen anatomia. 
• Laitteessa ei ole käyttäjän korjattavia osia. 
Varoitus: 
Ei saa käyttää helposti syttyvien aineiden, kuten alkoholin ja anestesia-aineiden lähellä. 
Irrota instrumentti aina ennen sen hävittämistä. Microline PowerPack Dual Control -jalkakytkin ja yleisvirtalähde ovat toistokäyttöisiä. 
Käsittely, säilytys ja puhdistus 
Varo, ettei laite pääse putoamaan. Säilytä viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa. Vältä pitkäaikaista altistusta äärimmäisille lämpötiloille. 
PowerPack- kaksitoimisen jalkakytkimen ulkopinnat voidaan puhdistaa vedellä ja miedolla puhdistus- tai desinfektioaineella kostutetulla 
pehmeällä liinalla.  
PowerPack-jalkakytkintä ei saa upottaa nesteisiin. 
Rajattu takuu 
Microline Surgical, Inc. takaa, että PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch -kaksitoimisessa jalkakytkimessä ei ole materiaali- tai 
valmistusvirheitä yhden (1) vuoden ajan toimituksesta edellyttäen, että tuotetta on käytetty käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti. Tuotteet, jotka 
todetaan viallisiksi tänä ajanjaksona, vaihdetaan korvauksetta uusiin. Microline Surgical ei myönnä muita tuotteeseen liittyviä takuita ja 
kieltää nimenomaan kaikki muut, ilmaistut ja konkludenttiset takuut, kaupattavuutta ja sopivuutta tiettyyn käyttötarkoitukseen ja muihin 
seikkoihin liittyvät takuut mukaan lukien. Microline Surgical, Inc. ei missään tapauksessa ole vastuussa seuraamusvahingoista. 
Symbolien selitykset: 
 

 
 

 
Tarkoittaa:   Säädettävä teho.  

  
Tarkoittaa:   Suuri teho 

 

 
Tarkoittaa:   Ei sisällä lateksia. 
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Tuotteella on yksi tai useampia seuraavia Yhdysvaltain patentteja: 7,033,351; 6,908,463; 6,860,880; 6,695,837; 6,626,901. 
Patenttihakemuksia vireillä. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään. 
© Copyright 2011, Microline Surgical, Inc. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään. 

 

 
PowerPack™ Dual Control Footswitch (Fotbryter med to kontroller) – Bruksanvisning 
Kun til bruk med 
Microlines kauteriseringsinstrumenter, Microlines PowerPack™ Universal Power Supply (universal strømforsyning - UPS) og Microlines 
UPS (REF 200-006R, 200-004R) 
Beskrivelse av enheten 
PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch er et ikke-sterilt, gjenbrukbart apparat som er beregnet til bruk med kun kauteriseringsinstrumenter 
fra Microline og UPS-enhet fra Microline.  PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch har én utgangskabel som er koblet til UPS-enheten.  
PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch har to kraftinnstillinger, ”variable” (variabel) og ”high” (høy).  Kraftmengden som avgis i variabel-
innstillingen bestemmes ut i fra knapp-innstillingen på strømforsyningen.  Variabel kraft aktiveres ved å trykke ned den venstre 
fotpedalen.  Høy kraft aktiveres ved å trykke ned den høyre fotpedalen (se figur).  PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch skal plasseres 
på gulvet eller på en flat overflate (f.eks. en liten flat krakk) nær kirurgen slik at den kan aktiveres med kirurgens fot. 
For å bruke de ulike varmealternativene må operatøren trykke ned den riktige fotpedalen på PowerPack Footswitch samtidig som 
han/hun aktiverer sikkerhetssperren på enheten.  Generelt sett vil lavere varmeinnstillinger øke forseglingskapasiteten og øke tiden 
som behøves for å kutte vevet.  Høyere varmeinnstillinger vil minske kuttetiden og kan minske integriteten av forseglingen. Se riktig 
bruksanvisning for apparatet. 
Tiltenkt bruk 
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PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch er beregnet til bruk kun med Microline kauteriseringsinstrumenter og UPS-enheten for samtidig å 
kunne kutte og koagulere bløtvev under kirurgiske inngrep. 
1. PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch skal kobles til den ikke-sterile UPS-enheten ved å sette koblingskabelen fra PowerPack Dual 
Control Footswitch inn i koblingsmottaket for fotbryteren på strømforsyningen.  Påse at koblingen sitter riktig i kontaktmottaket. 
2. Sett koblingsenden på kauteriseringsinstrumentets strømledning godt inn i koblingsmottaket (ikke-sterilt) på UPS-enheten. Påse at 
koblingen sitter riktig i kontaktmottaket. 
3. Plasser PowerPack Footswitch på en flat overflate nær nok kirurgen slik at den kan aktiveres med kirurgens fot. 
4. Konsulter de riktige Microline-bruksanvisningene for kauteriseringsinstrumentet og UPS-enheten for konkrete instrukser for 
apparatene. 
5. Ved bruk av enheter som aktiveres med fotbrytere: nedtrykking av pedalen på PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch vil kun aktivere 
varmeelementet etter at kauteriseringsanordningen er stengt (se riktig bruksanvisning for apparatet). 
6. Aktiver kauteriseringsinstrumentet ved først å stenge anordningen og deretter trykke ned den venstre eller høyre fotpedalen 
(henholdsvis variabel eller høy kraft), avhengig av det ønskede kliniske resultatet.  Når varmeelementet på kauteriseringsinstrumentet 
er aktivert, vil UPS-enheten avgi en hørbar signaltone som varer til instrumentets varmeelement deaktiveres.  En lav signaltone høres 
når variabel kraft avgis.  En høy signaltone høres når høy kraft avgis. 
7. Etter fullførelsen av det kirurgiske inngrepet, skal PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch kobles fra UPS-enheten.  
Merknad: I motsetning til kauteriseringsinstrumentet, som kastes etter det kirurgiske inngrepet, er PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch 
gjenbrukbar og skal flyttes til et sikkert og praktisk oppbevaringssted klar til ny bruk i fremtidige kirurgiske inngrep. 

 
 
 
1 – Variabel  
      Kraftpedal 
         (Venstre) 
 
2 – Høy kraft 
      Pedal (Høyre) 
 
3 – Strømforsyning 
      Kobling 

Dual Control Footswitch (fotbryter 
med to kontroller) 

Ikke steril 
 

 
 

 Universal 
strømforsyning 

Ikke steril 

 
200-006R 

 
 
 
 

Grafikken på 
etikettene 

kan variere 

 
Forholdsregler og advarsler 
• Kun til bruk med kauteriseringsinstrumenter og UPS-enhet fra Microline. Bruk av andre instrumenter/strømforsyning kan skade 
instrumentet, strømforsyningen og/eller PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch og kan forhindre at den fungerer riktig under bruk. 
• Ikke mist PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch på gulvet. 
• Ikke legg PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch i bløt i noen slags væsker. 
• Ikke steriliser PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch. 
• Inngrep der instrumenter brukes for forsegling/kauterisering skal kun utføres av personer som har tilstrekkelig opplæring og er kjent 
med disse kirurgiske teknikkene. Konsulter medisinsk faglitteratur i henhold til teknikker, komplikasjoner og farer før utførelse av ethvert 
inngrep. Kirurger som benytter denne enheten skal være kjent med den konkrete anatomien på den regionen der de skal utføre 
inngrepet. 
• Ingen deler kan skiftes ut eller erstattes av brukeren. 
Advarsel: 
Skal ikke benyttes der antennelige materialer (f.eks. alkohol, antennelige bedøvelsesmidler) er til stede. 
Instrumentet skal alltid frakobles før avfallshåndtering; PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch og UPS-enheten kan brukes igjen. 
Håndtering, lagring og rengjøring 
Må ikke mistes på gulvet. Oppbevares på et kjølig, tørt sted. Unngå langvarig eksponering for ekstreme temperaturer. Utsiden av 
PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch kan rengjøres ved å bruke en myk klut fuktet med en blanding vann og mild såpe eller 
desinfeksjonsmiddel.  
Ikke legg PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch i bløt i noen slags væsker. 
Begrenset garanti 
Microline Surgical garanterer at PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch vil være uten feil i materialer eller fagmessig utførelse i en periode 
på ett (1) år fra forsendelsesdatoen på den medfølgende fakturaen, forutsatt at produktet har vært brukt i samsvar med gjeldende 
instruksjoner. Produkter som viser seg å være defekte i løpet av denne perioden vil erstattes uten kostnad. Microline Surgical gir ingen 
andre garantier med hensyn til produktet og frasier seg uttrykkelig alle andre garantier uttrykt eller underforstått, når det gjelder 
salgbarhet, egnethet for eventuelle spesielle formål eller eventuelle andre saker. Under ingen omstendigheter skal Microline Surgical, 
Inc. være ansvarlig for følgeskader. 
Symbolforklaringer 

 

 
 

 

Betyr:      Variabel kraft.  
   
Betyr:     Høy kraft 

 
 

Betyr:     Inneholder ikke lateks.   
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Produsert under én eller flere av følgende amerikanske patenter: 7,033,351; 6,908,463; 6,860,880; 6,695,837; 6,626,901. Patentsøkt. 
Med enerett. 
© Copyright 2011, Microline Surgical, Inc. Med enerett. 
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PowerPack™ fotomkopplare med två reglage – Bruksanvisning 
Endast för användning med 
Microline kauteriseringsinstrument, Microline PowerPack™ universellt nätaggregat (UPS, Universal Power Supply) och  Microline UPS 
(REF 200-006R, 200-004R). 
Produktbeskrivning 
PowerPack fotomkopplare med två reglage är en osteril, återanvändbar enhet avsedd för användning endast med  Microline 
kauteriseringsinstrument och Microline UPS.   PowerPack fotomkopplare med två reglage har en utgångskabel som ansluts till det 
universella nätaggregatet.  PowerPack fotomkopplare med två reglage har två effektinställningar: variabel och hög.  Hur stor effekt som 
levereras i det variabla läget bestäms av knappens/tryckknappens inställning på nätaggregatet.  Variabel effekt aktiveras genom att 
man trampar ner vänster fotpedal.  Hög effekt aktiveras genom att man trampar ner höger fotpedal (se figuren).  PowerPack  
fotomkopplare med två reglage ska placeras på golvet eller på en plan yta (såsom ett stativ) i kirurgens närhet så att kirurgen kan 
aktivera den med foten.  
För att använda de olika temperaturintervallen måste operatören trampa ner rätt fotpedal på PowerPack  fotomkopplare och samtidigt 
aktivera instrumentets säkerhetsspärr.  De lägre temperaturintervallen ökar i allmänhet den tätande förmågan och ökar tiden som krävs 
för att dela vävnad.  De högre temperaturintervallen minskar tiden för delning men kan försämra tätningens integritet. Se 
bruksanvisningen till instrumentet ifråga. 
Avsedd användning 
PowerPack  fotomkopplare med två reglage är avsedd endast för användning med Microline kauteriseringsinstrument och universellt 
nätaggregat för samtidig delning och koagulering av mjukvävnad under kirurgi.  
1. Anslut PowerPack fotomkopplare med två reglage till det osterila universella nätaggregatet genom att koppla in kontakten från 
PowerPack fotomkopplare med två reglage i nätaggregatets uttag för fotomkopplaren.   Säkerställ att kontakten passas in korrekt i 
uttaget. 
2. Sätt i kontakten på kauteriseringsinstrumentets elkabel i instrumentkontaktuttaget (osterilt) på det universella nätaggregatet.  
Säkerställ att kontakten passas in korrekt i uttaget. 
3. Placera PowerPack-fotomkopplaren på en plan yta i kirurgens närhet så att kirurgen kan aktivera den med foten. 
4. Se bruksanvisningarna till det kauteriseringsinstrument och Microline universellt nätaggregat som används för specifika anvisningar 
beträffande användning. 
5. Vid användning av fotomkopplaraktiverade instrument aktiveras värmeelementet endast efter att kauteriseringsinstrumentets käftar 
har stängts (se instrumentets bruksanvisning) när man trampar ner pedalen på PowerPack fotomkopplare med två reglage.  
6. Aktivera kauteriseringsinstrument genom att först stänga det och därefter trampa ner vänster eller höger fotpedal (variabel respektive 
hög effekt) beroende på önskat kliniskt resultat.  När kauteriseringsinstrumentets värmeelement aktiveras avger det universella 
nätaggregatet en ljudsignal som ljuder ända tills instrumentets värmeelement inaktiveras.  En ljudsignal med låg tonhöjd hörs när 
variabel effekt levereras.  En ljudsignal med hög tonhöjd hörs när hög effekt levereras. 
7. Koppla bort PowerPack fotomkopplare med två reglage från det universella nätaggregatet efter avslutat ingrepp.  
Obs! Till skillnad mot kauteriseringsinstrument, som kasseras efter det kirurgiska ingreppet, är PowerPack fotomkopplare med två 
reglage återanvändbar och ska flyttas till en säker och praktisk förvaringsplats för användning vid efterföljande operationer. 
 
 
 
1 – Pedal för   
      variabel effekt 
      (vänster) 
 
2 – Pedal för 
      hög effekt 

(höger) 
 
3 – Kontakt till 
      nätaggregat   

Fotomkopplare med två reglage 
osteril 

 

 
 

 Universellt nätaggregat 
osterilt 

 
200-006R 

 
 
 
 
Etikettfigurer 
kan variera 

 
Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder 
• Ska endast användas med Microline kauteriseringsinstrument och universellt nätaggregat. Användning av annat 
instrument/nätaggregat kan skada instrumentet, nätaggregatet och/eller PowerPack fotomkopplare med två reglage och förhindra 
korrekt funktion under användning. 
•  Tappa inte PowerPack fotomkopplare med två reglage. 
•  PowerPack fotomkopplare med två reglage får inte sänkas ned i vätska. 
•  Sterilisera inte PowerPack fotomkopplare med två reglage. 
• Procedurer där instrument används för att dela vävnad/kauterisera ska endast utföras av läkare med adekvat utbildning i och 
erfarenhet av dessa operationstekniker. Konsultera den medicinska litteraturen rörande tekniker, komplikationer och risker innan ett 
ingrepp utförs. Kirurger som använder detta instrument ska ha ingående kännedom om den specifika anatomin i det område där 
ingreppet ska utföras. 
•  Produkten innehåller inga delar som kan servas av användaren. 
Varning! 
Får ej användas i närvaro av lättantändliga material (t.ex. alkohol, lättantändliga anestetika). 
Koppla alltid bort instrumentet innan det kasseras. PowerPack fotomkopplare med två reglage och det universella nätaggregatet är 
avsedda att återanvändas. 
Hantering, lagring och rengöring 
Tappa ej produkten. Förvaras svalt och torrt. Undvik exponering för extrema temperaturer under längre tid. Utsidan på PowerPack 
fotomkopplare med två reglage kan rengöras med en mjuk duk fuktad med vatten och ett milt rengörings- eller desinfektionsmedel.  
PowerPack fotomkopplare med två reglage får inte sänkas ned i vätska. 
Begränsad garanti 
Microline Surgical garanterar att PowerPack fotomkopplare med två reglage är fri från defekter i material och utförande under en period 
av ett (1) år från datum på transportfakturan, förutsatt att produkten används enligt tillämpliga anvisningar. Produkter som under denna 
period befinnes vara defekta kommer kostnadsfritt att ersättas. Microline Surgical lämnar inga andra garantier avseende produkten och 
friskriver sig uttryckligen från alla övriga garantier, vare sig uttryckliga eller underförstådda, avseende säljbarhet, lämplighet för visst 
syfte eller annat. Microline Surgical, Inc. ska under inga förhållanden hållas ansvarigt för efterföljande skador. 
Symboldefinition 

 

 
 

 

Betydelse:      Variabel effekt  
   
Betydelse:     Hög effekt 

 
 

Betydelse:     Innehåller ej latex   
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Tillverkas under ett eller flera USA-patent: 7,033,351; 6,908,463; 6,860,880; 6,695,837; 6,626,901. Patentsökt. Alla rättigheter 
förbehålles. 
© Copyright 2011, Microline Surgical, Inc. Alla rättigheter förbehålles. 

 

 
Interruptor a Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack – Instruções de Utilização 
Apenas para utilização com 
Instrumentos de Cauterização Microline, Microline PowerPack™ Fonte de Alimentação Universal (UPS) e Microline UPS (REF 200-
006R, 200-004R) 
Descrição 
O Interruptor a Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack é uma unidade reutilizável, não esterilizada, projectada para utilização apenas 
com Instrumentos de Cauterização Microline e com o UPS Mcroline.  O Interruptor a Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack tem um 
cabo de saída conectado à Fonte de Alimentação Universal UPS. Tem duas definições de alimentação: variável e elevada. O nível da 
alimentação fornecida no modo variável é determinado pela definição do botão na fonte de alimentação. A alimentação variável é 
activada pressionando o pedal esquerdo. A alimentação elevada é activada pressionando o pedal direito (ver a figura). O Interruptor a 
Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack deve ser colocado perto do cirurgião, no chão ou sobre uma superfície plana (como uma 
plataforma), para ser activado pelo pé do cirurgião.  
Para usar definições diferentes de calor, o utilizador deverá pressionar o pedal apropriado do Interruptor a Pedal PowerPack enquanto 
activa o entrefecho de segurança do dispositivo. Geralmente, definições mais baixas de calor aumentam a capacidade de selagem e 
aumentam o tempo requerido para divisão do tecido. Definições mais altas de calor reduzem o tempo de divisão e podem reduzir a 
integridade de selagem. Consulte as instruções de utilização apropriadas.  
Utilização prevista 
O Interruptor a Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack destina-se a utilização apenas com Instrumentos de Cauterização Microline e 
com o UPS (Fonte de Alimentação Universal) para corte e coagulação, em simultâneo, dos tecidos moles durante a cirurgia. 
1. Conecte o Interruptor a Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack ao UPS não esterilizado, inserindo o conector do Interruptor a Pedal 
de Duplo Comando PowerPack no receptáculo do conector do interruptor a pedal na fonte de alimentação. Certifique-se de que a ficha 
de conexão está correctamente inserida no receptáculo. 
2. Insira o conector do fio de alimentação do Instrumento de Cauterização no receptáculo do conector do instrumento (não esterilizado) 
do UPS. Certifique-se de que a ficha de conexão está correctamente inserida no receptáculo. 
3. Coloque o Interruptor a Pedal PowerPack sobre uma superfície plana, suficientemente perto do cirurgião, de forma a poder ser 
activado pelo pé do cirurgião.  
4. Consulte as Instruções de Utilização que correspondem ao Instrumento de Cauterização e ao UPS Microline para instruções de 
utilização do dispositivo específico.  
5. Ao usar dispositivos activados por interruptor a pedal, pressionando o pedal do Interruptor a Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack 
activará o elemento aquecedor apenas após fechamento do dispositivo de cauterização (ver as Instruções de Utilização para o 
dispositivo específico). 
6. Active o Instrumento de Cauterização, primeiro fechando o dispositivo e depois pressionando o pedal esquerdo ou direito 
(alimentação variável e elevada, respectivamente), de acordo com o resultado clínico pretendido. Quando o elemento aquecedor do 
Instrumento de Cauterização é activado, o UPS emite um tom audível que continuará até o elemento aquecedor ser desactivado. Um 
tom baixo é emitido quando alimentação variável é fornecida. Um tom alto é emitido quando alimentação elevada é fornecida.  
7. No final do procedimento cirúrgico, desconecte o Interruptor a Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack do UPS.  
Nota: Ao contrário do Instrumento de Cauterização, o qual é descartado quando o procedimento cirúrgico é concluído, o Interruptor a 
Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack é reutilizável e deve ser armazenado em lugar seguro e conveniente para utilização em 
procedimentos cirúrgicos futuros.  

 
 
 
1 – Pedal de 
alimentação variável  
(Esquerdo) 
 
2 – Pedal de 
alimentação elevada 
(Direito) 
 
3 – Fonte de 
Alimentação 
 
Conector 
 

Interruptor a Pedal de Duplo 
Comando 
Não estéril 

 

 
 

 Fonte de Alimentação 
Universal  

Não estéril 
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Elementos 
gráficos no 

rótulo podem 
variar 

 
Precauções e Advertências 
•  Use apenas com Instrumentos de Cauterização Microline e UPS. A utilização de qualquer outro instrumento/fonte de alimentação 
pode danificar o instrumento, a fonte de alimentação e/ou o Interruptor a Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack e impedir 
funcionamento adequado durante a utilização.  
•  Não deixe cair o Interruptor a Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack. 
•  Não mergulhe o Interruptor a Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack  em líquidos. 
•  Não esterilize o Interruptor a Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack. 
•  Procedimentos que usem instrumentos para corte/cauterização devem ser realizados apenas por pessoas com formação adequada 
e familiaridade com estas técnicas cirúrgicas. Consulte a literatura médica relativamente a técnicas, complicações e perigos antes de 
realizar qualquer procedimento. Cirurgiões que usem este dispositivo devem estar familiarizados com a anatomia específica da área 
onde pretendem realizar o procedimento. 
•  A unidade não contém peças que possam ser reparadas pelo utilizador. 
Advertência: 
Não use na presença de materiais inflamáveis (por exemplo, álcool, anestésicos inflamáveis). 
Sempre desconecte o instrumento antes de descartar; o Interruptor a Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack e o UPS são reutilizáveis. 
Manuseamento, Armazenamento e Limpeza 
Não deixe cair. Armazene em lugar fresco e seco. Evite exposição prolongada a temperaturas extremas. O exterior do Interruptor a 
Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack pode ser limpo com um pano macio humedecido numa solução suave de água com detergente 
ou desinfectante.  
Não mergulhe o Interruptor a Pedal de Duplo Comando PowerPack  em líquidos. 
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Garantia Limitada 
A Microline Surgical oferece garantia que o Interruptor a Pedal de Uplo Comando PowerPack estará livre de defeitos de material e 
mão-de-obra por um periodo de um (1) ano a partir da data de emissão da factura, desde que o produto seja utilizado de acordo com 
as instruções aplicáveis. Produtos que apresentem defeito durante este período serão substituídos sem qualquer encargo. A Microline 
Surgical não oferece outras garantias em relação ao produto e expressamente se isenta de quaisquer outras garantias expressas ou 
implícitas de mercantibilidade ou adequação para uma determinada finalidade ou qualquer outra matéria. Em nenhum caso a Microline 
Surgical, Inc. será responsável por danos consequentes. 
Definição dos símbolos 

 

 
 

 

Significa:      Alimentação variável.  
   
Significa:     Alimentação elevada 

 
 

Significa:     Não contém látex.   
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No!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack™ – – Návod k pou!ití 
Pou!ívejte pouze s nástroji Microline pro kauterizaci, univerzálním zdrojem napájení (UZN) Microline PowerPack™ a Microline UZN 
(REF 200-006R, 200-004R) 
Popis za#ízení 
No!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack je nesterilní jednotka k opakovanému pou!ití, která je ur"ena k pou!ívání s nástroji 
Microline pro kauterizaci a UZN Microline. No!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack má jeden v#stupní kabel, kter# je p$ipojen k 
UZN. No!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack má dv% nastavení v#konu – prom%nliv# a vysok#. Mno!ství energie dodávané v 
prom%nlivém re!imu se nastavuje tla"ítkem na zdroji napájení. Prom%nliv# v#kon je aktivován se&lápnutím levého pedálu. Vysok# 
v#kon je aktivován stisknutím pravého pedálu (viz. vyobrazení).  No!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack by m%l b#t umíst%n na 
podlahu nebo ploch# povrch (jako je stojan) nedaleko chirurga, aby mohl b#t aktivován nohou chirurga. 
Pro pou!ívání r'zn#ch teplotních rozsah' musí obsluha se&lápnout p$íslu&n# pedál na no!ním spína"i PowerPack a p$i tom aktivovat  
bezpe"nostní pojistku za$ízení. Obecn% platí, !e ni!&í teploty zvy&ují mo!nosti uzavírání tkán% a zvy&ují "as pot$ebn# k odd%lení tkán%. 
Vy&&í teploty sni!ují "as pot$ebn# k odd%lení tkán% a mohou sní!it integritu uzavírání tkán%. Viz. Návod k pou!ití pro p$íslu&né za$ízení. 
Zam$%lené pou!ití 
No!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack je ur"en k pou!ití pouze s nástroji Microline pro kauterizaci a UZN k sou"asnému 
provád%ní $ezu a kauterizace m%kké tkán% b%hem operace. 
1. P$ipojte no!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack k nesterilnímu UZN zasunutím konektoru no!ního spína"e s dvojím ovládáním 
PowerPack do zástr"ky konektoru no!ního spína"e ve zdroji napájení. Zkontrolujte, zda konektor dob$e zapadnul do zásuvky. 
2. Zasu(te konektor napájecího kabelu nástroje pro kauterizaci do zásuvky konektoru pro nástroj (nesterilní) v UZN. Zkontrolujte, zda 
konektor dob$e zapadnul do zásuvky. 
3. Umíst%te no!ní spína" PowerPack na ploch# povrch v dostate"né blízkosti od chirurga, aby jej mohl aktivovat nohou. 
4. Postupujte podle návodu k pou!ití pro konkrétní nástroj pro kauterizaci a UZN Microline. 
5. P$i pou!ívání za$ízení aktivovan#ch no!ním spína"em p$i se&lápnutí pedálu no!ního spína"e s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack dojde 
k aktivaci topného t%lesa pouze po uzav$ení za$ízení pro kauterizaci (viz. Návod k pou!ití pro p$íslu&né za$ízení). 
6. Nástroj pro kauterizaci aktivujte tím, !e nejd$íve zav$ete za$ízení a pak se&lápnete lev# pedál (prom%nliv# v#kon) nebo prav# pedál 
(vysok# v#kon), podle toho, jak# klinick# v#sledek pot$ebujete. P$i aktivaci topného t%lesa nástroje pro kauterizaci bude UZN vydávat 
sly&iteln# signál, kter# bude znít, dokud nebude topné t%leso dezaktivováno. Za$ízení vydává tón s ni!&í frekvencí, kdy! je pou!íván 
prom%nliv# v#kon a tón s vysokou frekvencí, kdy! je pou!íván vysok# v#kon. 
7. Po skon"ení operace odpojte no!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack od UZN.  
Poznámka: Na rozdíl od nástroje pro kauterizaci, kter# se po skon"ení operace vyhodí, je no!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack 
ur"en k opakovanému pou!ívání a m%l by b#t ulo!en na bezpe"ném a vhodném míst% pro pou!ití p$i budoucích operacích. 
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1 – Pedál 
pro prom&nliv$ 
v$kon (lev$) 
 
2 – Pedál pro 
vysok$ v$kon 
 (prav$) 
 
3 – Konektor zdroje 
napájení 
 

Nesterilní no!ní spína" s dvojím 
ovládáním 

 

 
 

 Nesterilní univerzální 
zdroj napájení 
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Grafická 
ozna"ení se 
mohou li%it 

 
D'le!itá upozorn&ní a varování 
• Pou!ívejte pouze s nástroji pro kauterizaci Microline a UZN. Pou!ívání jakéhokoli jiného nástroje/zdroje napájení m'!e po&kodit 
nástroj, zdroj napájení a/nebo no!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack a mohlo by zabránit jeho $ádnému fungování p$i pou!ívání. 
•  Dejte pozor, aby vám no!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack nespadnul na zem. 
•  No!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack nepono$ujte do tekutin. 
•  No!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack nesterilizujte. 
• Procedury pou!ívající nástroje k $ez'm/kauterizaci smí b#t provád%ny pouze osobou, která k tomu byla $ádn% za&kolena a dob$e zná 
chirurgické techniky. P$ed provád%ním jak#chkoli procedur si prostudujte zdravotní literaturu zab#vající se p$íslu&n#mi technikami, 
komplikacemi a nebezpe"ími. Chirurgové pou!ívající toto za$ízení by m%li dob$e znát anatomii t%lesné oblasti, ve které cht%jí p$íslu&nou 
proceduru provád%t. 
•  V tomto za$ízení nejsou !ádné sou"ástky, na kter#ch m'!e u!ivatel provád%t servis. 
Varování: 
Nepou!ívejte v p$ítomnosti ho$lav#ch materiál' (nap$. alkohol, ho$lavá anestetika). 
Tento nástroj p$ed vyhozením v!dy odpojte; no!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack a UZN jsou znovu pou!itelné. 
Manipulace, skladování a "i%t&ní 
Neupus+te na zem. Ulo!te na chladném, suchém míst%. Zabra(te dlouhému vystavení extrémním teplotám. Exteriér no!ního spína"e s 
dvojím ovládáním PowerPack je mo!no "istit m%kk#m had$íkem navlh"en#m do roztoku vody a mírného saponátu nebo dezinfek"ního 
prost$edku. No!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack nepono$ujte do tekutin. 
Omezená záruka 
Spole"nost Microline Surgical zaru"uje, !e no!ní spína" s dvojím ovládáním PowerPack nebude mít vady materiál' nebo provedení po 
dobu jednoho (1) roku od faktury dodávky za p$edpokladu, !e v#robek bude pou!íván v souladu s p$íslu&n#mi pokyny. V#robky, o 
kter#ch bude b%hem tohoto období zji&t%no, !e jsou závadné, budou bezplatn% vym%n%ny. Spole"nost Microline Surgical na tento 
v#robek neposkytuje !ádné dal&í záruky a v#slovn% odmítá ve&keré dal&í v#slovné nebo implikované záruky t#kající se 
obchodovatelnosti, zp'sobilosti pro ur"it# ú"el nebo jakékoli jiné v%ci. Spole"nost Microline Surgical, Inc. nebude v !ádném p$ípad% 
zodpov%dná za následné &kody. 
Definice symbol' 

 

 
 

Znamená: Prom%nliv# v#kon 
 

   
Znamená: Vysok# v#kon 
 

 
Znamená: Neobsahuje latex 
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Dualny wy()cznik no*ny PowerPack™ Dual Control Footswitch – Instrukcje u*ycia 
Do u*ycia wy()cznie z nast+puj)cymi urz)dzeniami 
Instrumenty kauteryzacyjne Microline, zasilacz Microline PowerPack™ Universal Power Supply (UPS) i zasilacz Microline UPS (REF 
200-006R, 200-004R) 
Opis urz)dzenia 
Dualny w,-cznik no.ny The PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch to niesterylne, wielokrotnego u.ycia urz-dzenie przeznaczone do 
u.ycia wy,-cznie z instrumentami kauteryzacyjnymi firmy Microline i zasilaczem uniwersalnym UPS firmy Microline.  Dualny wy,-cznik 
PowerPack Control Footswitch ma jedno gniazdo do pod,-czenia zasilacza UPS.  Dualny wy,-cznik PowerPack Dual Control 
Footswitch ma dwa ustawienia mocy - zmienn- i wysok-.  Ilo/0 mocy dostarczanej w trybie zmiennym ustala si1 za pomoc- 
przycisku/pokr1t,a ustawie2 umieszczonego na 3ródle zasilania.  Moc zmienna w,-czana jest przez naciskanie peda,a no.nego.  Mocy 
wysoka w,-czana jest prawym peda,em (patrz rysunek).  Dualny wy,-cznik no.ny PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch nale.y ustawi0 
na pod,odze lub na p,askiej powierzchni (np. na podstawie) w pobli.u chirurga, aby on sam móg, go w,-cza0. 
Aby u.y0 dwóch ró.nych zakresów ciep,a, operator musi nacisn-0 odpowiedni peda, wy,-cznika PowerPack Control Footswitch w 
czasie uruchamiania blokady bezpiecze2stwa urz-dzenia.  Zasadniczo, ni.sze zakresy ciep,a zwi1kszaj- zdolno/ci zamykania oraz 
czas wymagany do podzia,u tkanki.  Wy.sze temperatury zmniejszaj- czas podzia,u tkanki i mog- obni.y0 integralno/0 zamkni1cia. 
Patrz  odpowiednie Instrukcje u.ytkowania urz-dzenia. 
 
 
Zamierzone u*ycie 

POLSKI 

Obs
ole

te 
Doc

um
en

t



Dualny wy,-cznik no.ny PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch przeznaczony jest do u.ycia wy,-cznie z instrumentami do kauteryzacji 
firmy Microline oraz zasilaczem UPS w celu jednoczesnego ci1cia i koagulacji tkanki mi1kkiej podczas zabiegu chirurgicznego. 
1. Pod,-czy0 wy,-cznik no.ny PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch do niesterylnego zasilacza UPS wsuwaj-c z,-czk1 wy,-cznika 
PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch do gniazda wy,-cznika no.nego 3ród,a zasilania.  Upewni0 si1, .e z,-czka prawid,owo 
umieszczona jest w gnie3dzie. 
2. Wsun-0 z,-czk1 kabla zasilania instrumentu do kauteryzacji do gniazda z,-czki instrumentu w zasilaczu (niesterylnym) UPS. 
Upewni0 si1, .e z,-czka jest prawid,owo umieszczona w gnie3dzie. 
3. Umie/ci0 wy,-cznik no.ny PowerPack Footswitch na równej powierzchni wystarczaj-co blisko chirurga, aby móg, on ja sam w,-cza0. 
4. Sprawdzi0 odpowiednie instrukcje u.ycia dotycz-ce instrumentów do kauteryzacji i zasilacza UPS firmy Microline 
5. Podczas korzystania z urz-dze2 w,-czanych za pomoc- w,-czników no.nych, nacisk na peda, wy,-cznika no.nego PowerPack Dual 
Control Footswitch uruchomi element grzejny jedynie po zamkni1ciu urz-dzenia do kauteryzacji (patrz odpowiednie instrukcje u.ycia 
tego urz-dzenia). 
6. Uruchomi0 instrument do kauteryzacji najpierw przez zamkni1cie urz-dzenia a nast1pnie nacisk na lewy lub prawy peda,a no.ny 
(odpowiednio moc zmienna lub wysoka), zale.nie od po.-danego wyniku klinicznego.  Po w,-czeniu elementu grzejnego instrumentu 
do kauteryzacji, z zasilacza UPS rozlegnie si1 sygna, trwaj-cy a. do momentu jego dezaktywacji.  Podczas dostarczania mocy 
zmiennej rozlega si1 niski d3wi1k.  Podczas dostarczania mocy wysokiej rozlega si1 wysoki d3wi1k. 
7. Pod koniec zabiegu chirurgicznego nale.y od,-czy0 wy,-cznik no.ny PowerPack Control Footswitch od zasilacza UPS.  
Uwaga: W przeciwie2stwie do instrumentów do kauteryzacji, które usuwane s- po zako2czeniu zabiegu chirurgicznego, wy,-cznik 
no.ny PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch mo.na u.y0 ponownie i nale.y przechowywa0 w bezpiecznym i wygodnym do u.ycia w 
przysz,ych zabiegach chirurgicznych. 
 

 
 
1- Peda( pr)du 

zmiennego 
(lewy) 
 

2- Peda( pr)du 
wysokiego 
(prawy) 

 
3- Z()czka 

dostawy 
mocy 
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 Uniwerslane ,ród(o 
zasilania 

niestreylne 
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.rodki ostro*no/ci i ostrze*enia 
•  U.ywa0 jedynie z instrumentami kauteryzacji firmy Microline i zasilaczem UPS. Korzystanie z innych instrumentów/3róde, zasilania 
mo.e prowadzi0 do uszkodzenia instrumentu, 3ród,a zasilania i/lub dualnego wy,-cznika no.nego PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch i 
uniemo.liwi0 jego prawid,owe dzia,anie podczas u.ycia. 
•  Dualnego wy,-cznika no.nego PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch nie wolno upuszcza0. 
• Dualnego wy,-cznika no.nego PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch nie wolno zanurza0 w cieczach. 
•  Dualnego wy,-cznika no.nego PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch nie wolno sterylizowa0. 
• Procedury u.ycia instrumentów chirurgicznych do ci1cia i kauteryzacji mog- przeprowadza0 jedynie osoby posiadaj-ce odpowiednie 
przeszkolenie i znajomo/0 tych metod chirurgicznych. Przed przeprowadzeniem jakiegokolwiek zabiegu nale.y sprawdzi0 literatur1 
medyczn- odno/nie stosowanych metod, powik,a2 i ryzyka. Chirurdzy korzystaj-cy z tego urz-dzenia powinni dok,adnie zna0 anatomi1 
obszaru, w którym przeprowadzony zostanie zabieg. 
•  4adnych cz1/ci nie mo.e naprawia0 u.ytkownik. 
Ostrze*enie: 
Nie wolno u.ywa0 w pobli.u materia,ów ,atwopalnych (np. alkoholu, ,atwopalnych /rodków znieczulaj-cych). 
Nale.y zawsze od,-czy0 instrument przed jego usuni1ciem; podwójny wy,-cznik no.ny PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch oraz 
zasilacz UPS s- przeznaczone do wielokrotnego u.ycia. 
Obs(uga, przechowywanie i czyszczenie 
Nie wolno upuszcza0. Przechowywa0 w suchym i ch,odnym miejscu. Unika0 d,ugich okresów wystawienia na dzia,anie bardzo 
wysokich temperatur. Zewn1trzn- cz1/0 wy,-cznika no.nego PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch mo.na czy/ci0 mi1kk- szmatk- 
namoczon- w roztworze wody i delikatnego /rodka czyszcz-cego lub odka.aj-cego.  
Dualnego wy,-cznika no.nego PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch nie wolno zanurza0 w cieczach. 
Gwarancja ograniczona 
Microline Surgical daje gwarancj1, .e wy,-cznik no.ny PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch nie ma ani wad materia,owych ani 
jako/ciowych na okres jednego (1) roku od faktury dostawy, pod warunkiem, .e produkt u.ywany jest zgodnie z odpowiednimi 
instrukcjami. Produkty, które oka.- si1 wadliwe w tym okresie czasu zostan- bezp,atnie wymienione. Microline Surgical nie zapewnia 
.adnych innych gwarancji odno/nie produktu i zrzeka si1 wyra3nie wszelkich innych wyra3nych lub domniemanych gwarancji odno/nie 
rynkowo/ci, przydatno/ci do konkretnego celu lub jakichkolwiek innych spraw. Firma Microline Surgical, Inc. nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialno/ci za szkody wynikowe. 
Definicja symbolu 
 

 
 

 

Oznacza:      Moc zmienna  
   
Oznacza:     Moc wysoka 

 
 

Oznacza:     Nie zawiera lateksu   
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012123456789: ;37<1= ><?@A1B PowerPack™ – C29@DE: FGHI9: 
J34 AGHI9 µ6K1 µE 
56 7896:;<6 =6>?@86 Microline, ?AB CDEF:;EG?A H68IJ@ KLJMIN (UPS) Microline PowerPack™ =6E ?AB Microline UPS (REF 200-006R, 
200-004R) 
0EG3@G4LH 89: IBI5EBH: 
O HIDIDE6=PG?AN QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack ;<B6E µE6 µA 6GIL?;E8SµRBA, ;G6B6J8ALEµIGIE@LEµA L>L=;>@ GI> G8II8<T;?6E 9E6 
J8@LA µPBI µ; ?6 7896:;<6 U6>?@86 Microline =6E ?AB Microline UPS.  O HIDIDE6=PG?AN QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack RJ;E RB6 =6:VDEI 
G6869S9@N GI> L>BDR;?6E µ; ?AB UPS. O HIDIDE6=PG?AN QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack RJ;E DMI 8>Wµ<L;EN ELJMIN, µ;?6X:A?@ =6E 
>YA:@. 5I GILP ?8IZIDIL<6N GI> G68RJ;?6E L?IB µ;?6X:A?P ?8PGI :;E?I>89<6N =6WI8<T;?6E 6GP ?A 8MWµELA G;8EL?8;ZPµ;BI> 
=I>µGEIM/=I>µGEIM GI> G6?ER?6E L?AB G68IJ@ ELJMIN. [ µ;?6X:A?@ ELJMN ;B;89IGIE;<?6E G6?VB?6N ?I 68EL?;8P G;B?F:. [ >YA:@ ELJMN 
;B;89IGIE;<?6E G6?VB?6N ?I D;\EP G;B?F: GIDEIM (D;<?; ?AB ;E=PB6). O HIDIDE6=PG?AN QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack G8RG;E B6 
?IGIW;?AW;< L; ;G<G;DA ;GEZFB;E6 (PGSN RB6 XFW8I) =IB?F L?I J;E8I>89P R?LE VL?; B6 DMB6?6E B6 ;B;89IGIEAW;< µ; ?I GPDE ?I> 
J;E8I>89IM.  
]E6 B6 J8ALEµIGIE@L;E DE6ZI8;?E=F ;M8A W;8µP?A?6N, I J;E8EL?@N G8RG;E B6 G6?@L;E ?I =6?F::A:I G;B?F: GIDEIM L?IB HIDIDE6=PG?A 
PowerPack ;BV ;B;89IGIE;< ?A DEF?6\A 6::A:6LZF:ELAN ?AN L>L=;>@N. ^; 9;BE=RN 986µµRN, ?6 ;M8A J6µA:P?;8AN W;8µP?A?6N 
6>\FBI>B ?EN E=6BP?A?;N L>9=P::ALAN =6E 6>\FBI>B ?I J8PBI GI> 6G6E?;<?6E 9E6 ?I DE6JS8ELµP ?I> EL?IM. 56 ;M8A >YA:P?;8AN 
W;8µP?A?6N µ;EVBI>B ?I J8PBI DE6JS8ELµIM =6E ;BDRJ;?6E B6 µ;EVLI>B ?AB 6=;86EP?A?6 L>9=P::ALAN. Q;<?; ?EN =6?F::A:;N ODA9<;N 
_8@LAN ?AN L>L=;>@N.  
0G11G3M6µEK9 AGHI9 
O HIDIDE6=PG?AN QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack G8II8<T;?6E µPBI 9E6 J8@LA µ; ?6 7896:;<6 U6>?@86 Microline =6E ?AB UPS 9E6 
?6>?PJ8IBI =PYEµI =6E G@\A ?I> µ6:6=IM EL?IM =6?F ?A DEF8=;E6 ?AN ;9J;<8ALAN. 
1. ^>BDRL?; ?IB HIDIDE6=PG?A QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack µ; ?AB µA 6GIL?;E8SµRBA UPS ;ELF9IB?6N ?I LMBD;LµI ?I> 
HIDIDE6=PG?A QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack L?I LMBD;LµI ?I> GIDIDE6=PG?A ?AN G68IJ@N ELJMIN. `;X6ESW;<?; P?E ?6 =:;EDEF ?I> 
L>BDRLµI> ;ELF9IB?6E LSL?F µRL6 L?AB G8<T6.   
2. 7ELF9;?; ?I LMBD;LµI ?I> =6:SD<I> ?8IZIDIL<6N ?I> ;896:;<I> U6>?@86 µRL6 L?AB (µA 6GIL?;E8SµRBA) >GIDIJ@ L>BDRLµI> ?I> 
;896:;<I> ?AN UPS.  `;X6ESW;<?; P?E ?6 =:;EDEF ?I> L>BDRLµI> µG6<BI>B LSL?F µRL6 L?AB >GIDIJ@. 
3. 5IGIW;?@L?; ?IB HIDIDE6=PG?A PowerPack L; ;G<G;DA ;GEZFB;E6 68=;?F =IB?F L?I J;E8I>89P R?LE VL?; B6 DMB6?6E B6 
;B;89IGIEAW;< µ; ?I GPDE ?I> J;E8I>89IM. 
4. CB6Z;8W;<?; L?EN =6?F::A:;N ODA9<;N _8@LAN ?I> ;896:;<I> U6>?@86 =6E ?AN Microline UPS IDA9<;N J8@LAN GI> ;<B6E 
L>9=;=8EµRB;N 9E6 ?A L>L=;>@. 
5. a?6B J8ALEµIGIEIMB?6E L>L=;>RN GI> ;B;89IGIEIMB?6E µ; GIDIDE6=PG?A, ?I GF?Aµ6 ?I> G;B?F: L?IB HIDIDE6=PG?A QEG:IM 
7:R9JI> PowerPack W6 ;B;89IGIE@L;E ?I W;8µE=P L?IEJ;<I µPBI 6ZP?I> =:;EL?;< A L>L=;>@ =6>?@86 (D;<?; ?EN ODA9<;N _8@LAN GI> 
;<B6E L>9=;=8EµRB;N 9E6 ?A L>L=;>@). 
6. 7B;89IGIE@L?; ?I 7896:;<I U6>?@86 =:;<BIB?6E G8V?6 ?A L>L=;>@ =6E GERTIB?6N =6?PGEB ?I 68EL?;8P @ D;\EP G;B?F: GIDEIM 
(µ;?6X:A?@ @ >YA:@ ELJMN 6B?<L?IEJ6), 6BF:I96 µ; ?I ;GEW>µA?P =:EBE=P 6GI?R:;Lµ6. a?6B ;B;89IGIEAW;< ?I W;8µE=P L?IEJ;<I L?I 
7896:;<I U6>?@86, A UPS ;=GRµG;E RB6B @JI GI> DE68=;< µRJ8EN P?I> ?I W;8µE=P L?IEJ;<I ?I> ;896:;<I> RJ;E 6G;B;89IGIEAW;<. 
C=IM9;?6E RB6N J6µA:PN ?PBIN P?6B G68RJ;?6E µ;?6X:A?@ ELJMN. C=IM9;?6E RB6N >YA:PN ?PBIN P?6B G68RJ;?6E >YA:@ ELJMN.  
7. ^?I ?R:IN ?AN J;E8I>89E=@N DE6DE=6L<6N, 6GIL>BDRL?; ?IB HIDIDE6=PG?A QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack 6GP ?AB UPS.  
N9µEDOI9: CB?<W;?6 µ; ?I 7896:;<I U6>?@86, GI> 6GI88<G?;?6E L?I ?R:IN ?AN J;E8I>89E=@N DE6DE=6L<6N, I HIDIDE6=PG?AN QEG:IM 
7:R9JI> PowerPack ;<B6E ;G6B6J8ALEµIGIE@LEµIN =6E G8RG;E B6 µ;?6=EBAW;< L; µR8IN GI> ;<B6E 6LZ6:RN =6E FB;?I 9E6 J8@LA L; 
µ;::IB?E=RN J;E8I>89E=RN DE6DE=6L<;N. 
 

 
 
 
1 – 0EK8P< 
QE84R<98H: SIA=1: 
(TG3I8EG6) 
 
2 – 0EK8P< UV9<H: 
SIA=1: (;EW36) 
 
3 – N=K2EIµ1: 
04G1AH: SIA=1: 

012123456789: 237<1= E<?@A1B 
Q9 471I8E3GOµ?K1: 

 

 
 

 T23P<E3789 74G1AH 
SIA=1: 

Q9 471I8E3GOµ?K9 

 
200-006R 

 
 
 
 

C3 E835?8E: 
@G4L35XK 

EK2?AE843 K4 
234L?G1BK 

 
0G1E321713HIE3: 543 7G1LB<PWE3: 
•  _8ALEµIGIE@L?; ?I µPBI µ; ?6 7896:;<6 U6>?@86 Microline =6E ?AB UPS. [ J8@LA IGIEI>D@GI?; F::I> I89FBI>/G68IJ@N ELJMIN 
;BDRJ;?6E B6 =6?6L?8RY;E ?I ;896:;<I, ?AB G68IJ@ ELJMIN @/ =6E ?IB HIDIDE6=PG?A QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack =6E µGI8;< B6 
6GI?8RY;E ?A LSL?@ :;E?I>89<6 ?AN L>L=;>@N =6?F ?A J8@LA. 
•  bAB 6Z@L;?; B6 GRL;E =F?S I HIDIDE6=PG?AN QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack. 
•  bAB X>W<T;?; ?IB HIDIDE6=PG?A QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack L; >98F. 
•  bAB 6GIL?;E8VB;?; ?IB HIDIDE6=PG?A QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack. 
•  OE DE6DE=6L<;N GI> J8ALEµIGIEIMB ;896:;<6 9E6 =PYEµI/ =6>?A8E6LµP G8RG;E B6 ;=?;:IMB?6E µPBI 6GP F?Iµ6 GI> RJI>B ;G68=@ 
;=G6<D;>LA =6E ;<B6E ;\IE=;ESµRB6 µ; 6>?RN ?EN J;E8I>89E=RN ?;JBE=RN. ^>µXI>:;>?;<?; ?AB E6?8E=@ XEX:EI986Z<6 LJ;?E=F µ; ?EN ?;JBE=RN, 
;GEG:I=RN =6E =EBDMBI>N G8EB 6GP ?AB ;=?R:;LA IGIE6LD@GI?; DE6DE=6L<6N. OE J;E8I>89I< GI> J8ALEµIGIEIMB 6>?@ ?A L>L=;>@ G8RG;E 
B6 ;<B6E ;\IE=;ESµRBIE µ; ?A L>9=;=8EµRBA 6B6?Iµ<6 ?AN G;8EIJ@N L?AB IGI<6 G8P=;E?6E B6 ;=?;:RLI>B ?A DE6DE=6L<6.  
•  [ L>L=;>@ D;B G;8ERJ;E ;\68?@µ6?6 L?6 IGI<6 µGI8;< B6 =FB;E LR8XEN I J8@L?AN. 
0G1E32171D9I9: 
bAB J8ALEµIGIE;<?; ?A L>L=;>@ G68I>L<6 ;MZ:;=?SB >:E=VB (G.J., 6:=IP:AN, ;MZ:;=?I> 6B6ELWA?E=IM). 
CGIL>BDRL?; GFB?I?; ?I ;896:;<I G8I?IM ?I 6GI88<Y;?;. O HIDIDE6=PG?AN QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack =6E A UPS ;<B6E 
;G6B6J8ALEµIGIE@LEµ6. 
FE3G3Iµ6:, 471YH5EBI9 543 54YPG3Iµ4 
bAB ?I 6Z@L;?; B6 GRL;E =F?S. c>:F\?; ?I L; D8IL;8P, L?;9BP µR8IN. CGIZM9;?; ?AB R=W;LA ?AN L>L=;>@N L; >G;8XI:E=RN 
W;8µI=86L<;N. 5I ;\S?;8E=P µR8IN ?I> HIDIDE6=PG?A QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack µGI8;< B6 =6W68EL?;< µ; RB6 µ6:6=P G6B< GI> RJ;E 
>986BW;< µ; DEF:>µ6 B;8IM =6E @GEI> 6GI88>G6B?E=IM @ 6GI:>µ6B?E=IM.  
bAB X>W<T;?; ?IB HIDIDE6=PG?A QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack L;  >98F. 
 
0EG31G3Iµ?K9 E@@=9I9 

7dd[eKUf 
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[ Microline Surgical ;99>F?6E P?E I HIDIDE6=PG?AN QEG:IM 7:R9JI> PowerPack D;B W6 ZR8;E ;:6??Vµ6?6 L?6 >:E=F =6E L?AB ;896L<6 
?I> 9E6 G;8<IDI ;BPN (1) R?I>N 6GP ?AB Aµ;8IµAB<6 GI> 6GIL?F:WA=; LMµZSB6 µ; ?I ?EµI:P9EI, ;ZPLIB ?I G8IgPB J8ALEµIGIE;<?6E 
LMµZSB6 µ; ?EN ELJMI>L;N IDA9<;N. 56 G8IgPB?6 GI> 6GID;E=BMIB?6E ;:6??Sµ6?E=F =6?F ?A DEF8=;E6 6>?@N ?AN G;8EPDI> W6 
6B?E=6?6L?6WIMB JS8<N J8RSLA. [ Microline Surgical D;B D<B;E F::;N ;99>@L;EN L; LJRLA µ; ?I G8IgPB =6E 6GIGIE;< 8A?F P:;N ?EN F::;N 
;99>@L;EN ;<?; 8A?RN ;<?; >GIBIIMµ;B;N, PLIB 6ZI8F L?AB ;µGI8E=P?A?6, =6?6::A:P?A?6 9E6 RB6 L>9=;=8EµRBI L=IGP @ F::I WRµ6. ^; 
=6µ<6 G;8<G?SLA D;B W6 ZR8;E ;>WMBA A Microline Surgical, Inc. 9E6 ;G6=P:I>W;N TAµEERN. 
CG3Iµ6: IBµR6<OK 

 

 
 

 

^Aµ6<B;E:      b;?6X:A?@ KLJMN  
   
^Aµ6<B;E:     hYA:@ ELJMN 

 
 

^Aµ6<B;E:     Q;B G;8ERJ;E :6?R\   

 

                                                        IFU0025 CB6W. F 
 
U6?6L=;>FL?A=; >GP µ<6 @ G;8ELLP?;8;N 6GP ?EN 6=P:I>W;N G6?RB?;N L?EN [.H.C.: 7,033,351, 6,908,463, 6,860,880, 6,695,837, 
6,626,901. 7==8;µIMB G6?RB?;N. b; ?AB ;GEZM:6\A G6B?PN DE=6EVµ6?IN. 
© Copyright 2011, Microline Surgical, Inc. b; ?AB ;GEZM:6\A G6B?PN DE=6EVµ6?IN. 
 
 

  
 

-"! מתג !$#"! %"$#"! – PowerPack™ Dual Control Footswitch $#"! ברגל %$#"! "!$#"!  
!"#$% !"#$!% !" !"# !"  
!"#$% !! !"#$!% &'("Microline ,!"#  !"#!) !"#$%!&'UPS !"#$ (Microline PowerPack™ Universal Power Supply ) !"#$%!&'( )'* +,#'UPS !"#$!% (

Microline )REF 200-006R, 200-004R.(  
!"#$%& !'(")  

!"# $%&#-  !"#$ %!&' %()"$* +,"$+,PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch !" #$%&% !'#- !" #$%&#' ()*$&%$ +,$- #$%&#' (.(&./ (&'&+01  !"#$% #$#&'( )* +$,
 !"#$!%Microline ) !"#$%!&'( )'* +,# -.'UPS !"#$!% (Microline!"# $%&# .- ! "#$%&' (%) )*$& !#+ !!$+ !,"# !-.$&/ 0'$&0'- UPS!"# $%&# .-  !"#$%& '($%'(

! "#$ %&% '( )("*+ !+),$! "#$" *-.$! /)$! )$#.( .!."0. !+),$ ,!'.(- %"#$ %+, '(" 1.! '02" !" #$%&' %'% !" !"()* #+,-* .,* ..,*# /(0 !"- 12.!/&),($
!"# $%&# %' .((!)' #'() %)*&)# #+!!"# ,- #.)(" )") ,- ,-/!& #!0$ 1%& .%),'&+# #+!!"#-  (!"#" $%&') ()* +,)" -# %. /01(/ *2& -# +*3/- )* -&(2 -#0%"/ *)%"*)

 !"#$% &'($)*' '+&( ,!-.*/ !-. '$ ,,!-.* !%"0% .!"#$ %&  
!" (#$!%&'()) *$+(&,- .#*- *!/0- (12 3$* !4%, !/0$5- 4*5- !" -5()*5- -"$$1- !/ 3$%1! !(/05- !/ ,6('$"- 6$+- (+$$&, "5*"-! (12  !"##$ ,!%%& '(#)* .+!,&-.

! "!#$%& "$' !'$$( .#)*+ ,*$-'- .+/0# 1)2# 3.) ,4 "!5!+4)$ #)!(4# ,$-$5! ,4 "!+!%&) "!5$)0 "$' !"#$% !& '()*+$ ,(("%-" +*"$.$ %/01+ '#2+ !& ,(/3*# /!"
.!"#$%& '"()%& *( (+%"(& $+#'+& &#' .&%",#&  

!"#$% &#%$&  
!"#$ !"#-  !"#$!% &'("# ("()*% +, -"$ ./ )$%()0 1,$(% 02"' 0,3$%& ()$%()Microline ! "#$%$&- UPS !" #$%&#! '!()* '%!+,- !"#$ %&'() '*+ '(,+ &- "#$(. .!  

1!"# $%&# %' ()* .- ! "#$%$& &'() &*+,-! $.,-$.- UPS !"#- !"# $%&# '( )*+&# %,-.# /"/ '0 %/'/)1,-  !"#$ %&'# %(&) *)(+#$ ),-$ .("/ /!%& /)0(#$ +-(#+-
.!"#$ %&'( $)&*) $+&,- .)*&/ +-0/$ !"'# 12& .0'/$ "3.- (4+- (!3&/$  

2!"# !$%&' (% )*'# (+& (% ,-*# *. /0&# .!") #$%&'( #)*'" +,-$'( ,.%( /-0" ()$- ! "#$%$& ($'$()*- UPS.!"#$ %&'( $)&*) $+&,- .)*&/ +-0/$ !"'# 12& .  
3.!"#$ %& '#()* +!,)-$! !&+, .'/0$1 2& ,.'/0! '3-40 $*#3* ,3-+5 .610 ,*" !) !"#* !)-+0$ "'0$ '5 ./$ .  
4!" #$%&'# &%!() *! +")%,+)# !")%!# +",&"#$ -%%. .! "#$%$ &- UPS  !"#$!%Microline .!"#$%& '(")"*)+ #(%"# '(,!(-&  
5!"# $%&# %'!!" () #*+," ,($,- ().!&# $%& +"+ () /+().!&' /+,+'*&- '!&+' %)- .-  !"#) !$%#&! #%'() *#%+, #-". /# 01)%-! 21+ *" .%34* .+#$ .341)! %'1)%'

.(!"#$%& '# ()"*"+*, #)%"# ()-!)&  
6!" #$%& . !"# $%"&' ,(&(%"&' ,&!') *"( !% &+",( *"() "-+(-& !% "-#%(,& &,!!.& #/ &0-1. 20( 1*%#! &#-*" 1-,0(& "1-)3 -.- #/ &'-14& 1-,0( !"#"$%& &'(

! "#$%$ ,&'()* !+$,-! ,$./* &. 0)*$%! 1)2 ,.3/ .!$)-,!- UPS ! "#"$ %&#'!' !"#$% &'()(& *+,- .%+/% 0/%1 *'!2 3(34 .*(+-%& 3+ 5/%()& 6/7 !!2+&3 '. 0+%1
.!"#$ %&' &()*' !+,%,! -./0 1'."' -&", !"#$ -+&# 2,23 .!4&.' %&'  

7!"# $%&# %' (%) ,*$+!+*,# -*.## /!*0 /1 .- ! "#$%$& '()* '+,-&! $.-&$.- UPS.  
!"#!!" #$ %&%'# ,!($)*! )$#+," -%.$/( :!"# $%&# ,'$(!(')# *'+## ,!% ,- #./0+ *'+/- !" #$%&#' ()&* '+"! ',-$%. &#$%&#-  !"#" !"$% &"'!( )"*+, "-.%/0, 1." .+/2

.!"#$% &""'()("* &"*"+,% -)."- /()0+  
 

1 -  !"##$ !"#$% &#%  
(!"#$)  

 
2 -  (!"#") $%&' ()# )*%%+  

 
3 -  !"#$ %&'( )*!#  

!" #$%- !"#$ !%&'( )*'()*  
 !"!"!#$%  

 

 
 

 !"#$%!&'( )'* +,#  
!"!#$% &"  

 
200-006R  

 !" #$%&%'()
 !""#$% &"##&'

!"#!$%&  

 
!"#$%&" !"#'$% '()*&  

•   !"#$!% &'(")&*$+ ,$- ./($ 0)&"# &"&1-% 23 ."$ 4+ "&1-%) 1%!10' 1&Microline!"/! #$%& '()* ,+,-.%* '/0 1!+2* *!*3 !&-*. +#" #$% '()/+,-.%4 -!%,- . 
!"# $%&'- .!"#$!% &'( %)$*&% "&+"', &- '")#+" +./( +',"#% $!"#$!  

•  !"# $%&# %' ()*#( +)'- .!"#$ !%&'() *+'(*+  
•  !"# $%&# %' (!)*( +,'- .!"#$%&' #()' #*+%,- ".%,".  
•  !"# $%&# %' ()*+ ,-'- .!"#$ !%&'() *+'(*+  
הליך .0-( 2+*2$( "($.-"+ !1 $0/"+ .$-"-,$"+ *)(. )'&$ %$#"! !(! )'&%# $#"! אנ!"!  "!-.-, +*()'& %$ #"! "! *(#)'&/%$#"!&%$"#"! !! $#"! '&%$"#"! %$"#"!  •

!"#$% !"#$%#$& !"'%($ )* .%+(,-.+ !",+."-. ,&/+.* %+0"#. %1-+*& %"2+34& %+43-. 5""* ,!"#$%& ! !"#$%& '#()& *+ $,$-,.& $%#/0)& &01%& 2) '$3&* & !"#$%&
!"##!.  

המכשיר אינו כולל חלקים שניתנים לתחזוקה על ידי המשתמש.  •  
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אזהרה:  
 !"#!$% &'(!"#$%& .(!"#"$% &'($) "*+'( ,$','-$) ,,+.'%$) !"#"$% !"*+'( /'(-'01 ,2  

-נתק תמיד את המכשיר לפני השלכתו לאשפה; המתג הדו $#"!. ) #$")'$& %!$#"!UPSשימושי המופעל ברגל וספק הכוח האוניברסלי (  
!"#!$" %"&'( ,)"*!+  

!" #$%&#'( %)!' *+ .*%#$%&#) *%,%-,./-! ,#"0/( !" *0"%// (.#"'/ 1$/#(! "# ."2#% ,#,) 3%)/2 %*%+ 45'+! "# .,#"0/( *+ !#.(! 4#+ !"# $%&#-  !"#$ !%&'() *+'(*+
חיטוי.ניתן לנקות בעזרת מטלית רכה שהורטבה בתמיסה של מים ותכשיר ניקוי עדין או חומר   

-אין לטבול את המתג הדו שימושי המופעל ברגל בנוזלים.  
!"#$%& !%'()*  

--,+# *() '#&%$ #"! Microline Surgicalחברת  ) !"# $%& !' $()*! +&,- .)/00$ !1)'2') 30.,)"' 3.)*,& 30,4( -)5% $0$0 -4.' -2(),$ 0&),0&1 !"#$% &'$(( (
!"# $%&'( !&')!*! )+#,( ,-&.!'* ,)#&(!- !"#$ .#%&$ '(( %)($%& %* +)%,! -(+.# /&.%0)1 %(0!&2 /&"3%. .!%&45#("+ 2%.&2+ !%'"%+ &) (6 +Microline Surgical 

הי אמה למטרה מסוימת כלש/2%" ,4)*! +* +3," "!&%%).! /&$! 1*-"% )1* "4-.$ *,.$3 .,!2+$! ),0.$- ,1* "!&%%).! /&$!, ,0.$-! /. ,-!,+!, *()% "'&%$#!, ""!
באחריות בגין נזקים עקיפים. Microline Surgicalאו בכל עניין אחר. בשום מקרה לא תישא חברת   

הגדרת סמלים  
 

 

!"#$% &#%     :'$'()*   !"#$ %&'     :"(")*+  

 
!"#$ $%#&     :%'%()*    

 

                                                          IFU0025 Rev F  
 

 :!""#$ %& #'() ($ *+$ ,-,. '#/01! #2()17,033,351 ;6,908,463 ;6,860,880 ;6,695,837 ;6,626,901.!"#"$% !"&"'() *' .+&,$"-" +&&"*! +&./.0 .  
 ©,Copyright 2011 Microline Surgical, Inc.!"#$ %"&"'() *' . .!"  

 
 

 
 
PowerPack™ kettZs vezérlés[ lábkapcsoló – használati utasítás 
Kizárólag a 
Microline kauterizáló készülékekkel, a Microline PowerPack™ univerzális tápegységgel (UPS) és a Microline UPS (REF 200-006R, 
200-004R) egységekkel történi használatra. 
A készülék ismertetése 
A PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsoló egy nem steril, újra felhasználható egység, kizárólag a Microline kauterizáló készülékekkel 
és a Microline UPS egységgel történi használatra.  A PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsoló egy kimeneti kábellel rendelkezik, 
amely az UPS-hez csatlakozik. A PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsoló kétféle teljesítmény beállítással rendelkezik, változtatható 
és nagy. A változtatható módban kivezérelt teljesítményt a tápegységen található gomb/nyomógomb segítségével lehet állítani. A 
változtatható teljesítmény mjködésbe hozásához a bal oldali lábpedált kell lenyomni. A nagy teljesítmény mjködésbe hozásához a 
jobb oldali lábpedált kell lenyomni (lásd az ábrát). A PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsolót a padlóra, vagy sík felületre (például 
pódiumra) kell helyezni, a sebészhez közel, hogy a sebész a lábával tudja mjködtetni. 
A különbözi himérséklet tartományok használatához a kezelinek le kell nyomnia a megfeleli lábpedált a PowerPack lábkapcsolón, 
miközben aktiválja a készülék biztonsági reteszelését. Általánosságban, az alacsony himérséklet tartományok javítják a lezárási 
képességet és növelik a szövet szétválasztásához szükséges idit. A magasabb himérséklet tartományok csökkentik a 
szétválasztásához szükséges idit és csökkenthetik a lezárás integritását. Lásd az adott készülék használati utasítását. 
Rendeltetés 
A PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsolót kizárólag a Microline kauterizáló készülékekkel és az UPS egységgel történi használatra 
tervezték a lágyszövetek mjtét alatti egyidejj vágására és koagulálására 
1. A PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsoló csatlakozójának a tápegységen lévi lábkapcsoló foglalatba történi bedugaszolásával 
csatlakoztassa a PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsolót a nem steril UPS-hez. Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a csatlakozódugasz 
helyesen illeszkedjen a foglalatba. 
2. Dugaszolja be a kauterizáló készülék vezetékének csatlakozóját az UPS (nem steril) egységen található készülék csatlakozó 
foglalatba. Gondoskodjon róla, hogy a csatlakozó dugasz helyesen illeszkedjen a foglalatba. 
3. Helyezze a PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsolót vízszintes felületre, elég közel a sebészhez, hogy a sebész a lábával tudja azt 
mjködtetni. 
4. Az adott készülékre vonatkozó specifikus utasításokért olvassa el a kauterizáló készülék, illetve az UPS használati utasítását. 
5. Amikor lábkapcsolóval mjködtetett készüléket használ, a PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsoló pedáljának lenyomása csak azt 
követien hozza mjködésbe a fjtielemet, hogy a kauterizáló készüléket zárták (lásd az adott készülék használati utasítását). 
6. A kauterizáló készülék mjködtetéséhez eliször zárja a készüléket, majd nyomja le a bal, vagy jobb oldali pedált (a változtatható, 
illetve a nagy teljesítményhez, értelemszerjen) az elérni kívánt klinikai eredmény függvényében. Amikor a kauterizáló készülék 
fjtieleme mjködtetve van, az UPS hangjelzést ad ki, és ez addig tart, amíg a fjtielem mjködtetését be nem szüntetik. Változtatható 
teljesítmény kiadásakor egy alacsony tónusú hangjelzés hallatszik. Nagy teljesítmény kiadásakor egy magas tónusú hangjelzés 
hallatszik. 
7. A sebészeti eljárás befejeztével csatlakoztassa le a PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsolót az UPS-ril.  
Megjegyzés: A kauterizáló készüléktil eltérien, amelyet a sebészeti eljárás végén kidobnak, a PowerPack kettis vezérlésj 
lábkapcsoló újra felhasználható, és egy biztonságos, alkalmas tároló helyen kell tárolni egy késibbi sebészeti eljárásban történi 
felhasználásig. 

MAGYAR 

Obs
ole

te 
Doc

um
en

t



 
 
 
1 - Változtatható 
teljesítmény pedál 
(bal) 
 
2 – Nagy 
teljesítmény 
pedál (jobb) 
 
3 - Tápegység 
csatlakozás 

KettZs vezérlés[ lábkapcsoló 
Nem steril 

 

 
 

 Univerzális tápegység 
Nem steril 
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A címkék 
grafikája 
eltérhet 

 

 
Óvintézkedések és figyelmeztetések 
•  Kizárólag a Microline kauterizáló készülékekkel és az UPS-el szabad használni. Bármilyen más készülék/tápegység használata 
károsíthatja a készüléket és/vagy a PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsolót és meghiúsíthatja a megfeleli mjködést használat 
közben. 
•  Ne ejtse le a PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsolót! 
•  Tilos folyadékba meríteni a PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsolót! 
•  Tilos sterilizálni a PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsolót! 
•   A készülékek használatával járó vágási/kauterizálási mjveletet csak olyan személy végezhet, aki megfeleli oktatásban részesült és 
kelli ismerettel rendelkezik ezekril a sebészeti technikákról. Mielitt bármilyen mjveletet végezne, olvassa el a technikákról, 
komplikációkról, és kockázatokról szóló orvosi szakirodalmat. Az e készüléket használó sebésznek tisztában kell lennie annak a 
konkrét területnek az anatómiai felépítésével, amelyen a mjveletet végrehajtani szándékozik. 
•  Nem tartalmaz a felhasználó által javítható részeket. 
Figyelmeztetés: 
Tilos gyúlékony anyagok jelenlétében használni (pl. alkohol, gyúlékony anesztetikumok). 
A készüléket a kidobás elitt mindig le kell csatlakoztatni; a PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsoló és az UPS újrahasználható. 
Kezelés, tárolás és tisztítás 
Ne ejtse le. Hjvös, száraz helyen tárolandó. Kerülni kell, hogy magas himérsékletnek legyen kitéve hosszú ideig. A PowerPack kettis 
vezérlésj lábkapcsoló külsi része puha, enyhén mosószeres vízzel, vagy fertitlenítivel nedvesített törlivel tisztítható.   
Tilos folyadékba meríteni a PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsolót. 
Korlátozott garancia 
A Microline Surgical garantálja, hogy a PowerPack kettis vezérlésj lábkapcsoló anyaghibáktól és összeszerelési hibáktól mentes a 
vásárlás számlájának dátumától számított egy (1) évig feltéve, hogy a terméket a vonatkozó eliírások szerint használták. Az ezen 
idiszakon belül hibásnak talált termék díjmentesen kicserélésre kerül.  A Microline Surgical a termékre vonatkozóan semmilyen más 
garanciát nem vállal és kifejezetten elutasít minden olyan leírt, vagy beleértett garancia igényt, ami a kereskedelembe hozhatóságra, 
egy adott célra történi megfeleliségre, vagy bármi másra vonatkozna. A Microline Surgical, Inc. semmilyen esetben sem felelis a 
következményként bekövetkezi károkért. 
Szimbólumok jelentése 
 

 
 

 
Jelentése:      Változtatható teljesítmény 
 

 
   
Jelentése:     Nagy teljesítmény 

 

 
Jelentése:     Nem tartalmaz latexet 
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\]^_]` abcbdefghibej k lm]`_no pachmeb_qbo PowerPack™ Dual Control Footswitch – r_kicpdsqq a] acqob_b_qf 
teblpbi acqob_uij i]ejd] k 
klmnopqrlnsqt uvw xspnrotysztt {toq| Microline, plt}romsv~l|q tmn�Ältx�q Åtnsltw Microline PowerPack™ Universal Power 
Supply (UPS) t Microline UPS (REF 200-006R, 200-004R) 
vaqkh_qb pkic]`kimh 
Ç�Él�Ñ ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch -- Ün� lrmnrotv~l|Ñ ql�á�osy�}|Ñ pyrv, 
ÅorulsylsÄrll|Ñ n�v~x� uvw tmÅ�v~y�}sltw m tlmnopqrlnsqt uvw xspnrotysztt {toq| Microline t m Microline UPS.  Ç�Él�Ñ 
ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack tqrrn �utl }|à�ul�Ñ xsârv~, x�n�o|Ñ m�rutlwrnmw m UPS. Ç�Él�Ñ 
ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack tqrrn u}s orÉtqs osâ�n|, Årorqrll|Ñ t }|m�x�Ñ q�äl�mnt. ã�äl�mn~ 
Åot Årorqrll�q orÉtqr orápvtoprnmw opÄx�Ñ/xl�Åx�Ñ ls tmn�Ältxr Åtnsltw. årorqrllsw q�äl�mn~ sxnt}tytoprnmw 
pn�Åvrltrq vr}�Ñ l�Él�Ñ Årusvt. ç|m�xsw q�äl�mn~ sxnt}tytoprnmw lsÉsntrq ls Åos}pÖ l�ÉlpÖ Årusv~ (mq. otmpl�x). 
Ç�Él�Ñ ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack mvruprn Å�qrmntn~ ls Å�v tvt ls Åv�mxpÖ Å�}roàl�mn~ (lsÅotqro, 
Å�umns}xp) }�yvr àtopoás, Än�â| àtopoá q�á }xvÖÄsn~ rá� l�á�Ñ. 
évw tmÅ�v~y�}sltw } osyl|à nrqÅrosnpol|à utsÅsy�lsà �Årosn�o u�vÉrl lsÉsn~ m��n}rnmn}pÖäpÖ l�ÉlpÖ Årusv~ ls 
l�Él�q ÅrorxvÖÄsnrvr m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack, �ul�}orqrll� sxnt}tytopw ysätnlpÖ âv�xto�}xp pmno�Ñmn}s.  
èâ|Äl� â�vrr ltyxtr utsÅsy�l| lsáor}sltw p}rvtÄt}sÖn ároqrntytopÖätr mÅ�m�âl�mnt t p}rvtÄt}sÖn }orqw, lr�âà�utq�r 
uvw �nurvrltw nxslt. ê�vrr }|m�xtr utsÅsy�l| lsáor}sltw pqrl~ësÖn }orqw, lr�âà�utq�r uvw �nurvrltw nxslt, t q�ápn 
pqrl~ësn~ lsurÉl�mn~ ároqrntysztt. íq. klmnopxztt Å� ÅotqrlrltÖ m��n}rnmn}pÖärá� pmno�Ñmn}s.  
 
wcbl_hx_hgb_qb 
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Ç�Él�Ñ ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack Dual Control Footswitch ÅorulsylsÄrl n�v~x� uvw tmÅ�v~y�}sltw m 
tlmnopqrlnsqt uvw xspnrotysztt {toq| Microline t m Microline UPS uvw �ul�}orqrll�á� osyorys t x�sápvwztt qwáx�Ñ nxslt }� 
}orqw àtopoátÄrmxtà �ÅrosztÑ.   
1. í�rutltn~ l�Él�Ñ ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack m lrmnrotv~l|q pyv�q UPS, }}ruw x�llrxn�o l�Él�á� 
ÅrorxvÖÄsnrvw PowerPack } ÅotltqsÖätÑ osyîrq tmn�Ältxs Åtnsltw. ïârutn~mw, Än� x�llrxn�o Åos}tv~l� }�ërv } 
ÅotltqsÖätÑ osyîrq. 
2. ç}rmnt x�llrxn�o xsârvw tlmnopqrlns uvw xspnrotysztt } ÅotltqsÖätÑ osyîrq (lrmnrotv~l|Ñ) UPS. ïârutnrm~, Än� 
x�llrxn�o Åos}tv~l� }�ërv } ÅotltqsÖätÑ osyîrq. 
3. å�qrmntn~ l�Él�Ñ ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack ls o�}lpÖ Å�}roàl�mn~, u�mnsn�Äl� âvtyx� �n 
àtopoás, Än�â| �l q�á sxnt}tyto�}sn~ rá� l�á�Ñ 
4. èâosntn~mw x klmnopxztwq Å� ÅotqrlrltÖ m��n}rnmn}pÖärá� tlmnopqrlns xspnrotysztt t Microline UPS ys tlmnopxztwqt Å� 
ÅotqrlrltÖ x�lxornl|à pmno�Ñmn}. 
5. åot Åotqrlrltt pmno�Ñmn}, sxnt}tytoprq|à l�Él|q ÅrorxvÖÄsrnrvrq PowerPack, pn�Åvrlte Årusvt âpurn sxnt}tyto�}sn~ 
lsáor}snrv~l|Ñ Üvrqrln n�v~x� Å�mvr ysxo|ntw pmno�Ñmn}s uvw xspnrotysztt (mq. klmnopxztt Å� ÅotqrlrltÖ x�lxornl�á� 
pmno�Ñmn}s).   
6. ñxnt}tyto�}n~ pmno�Ñmn}� uvw xspnrotysztt, mlsÄsvs ysxo|} pmno�Ñmn}�, s ysnrq pn�Åt} vr}pÖ tvt Åos}pÖ l�ÉlpÖ Årusv~ 
(m��n}rnmn}rll� uvw Årorqrll�Ñ tvt }|m�x�Ñ q�äl�mnt), } ys}tmtq�mnt �n Érvsnrv~l�á� xvtltÄrmx�á� orypv~nsns. åot 
sxnt}tysztt lsáor}snrv~l�á� Üvrqrlns tlmnopqrlns uvw xspnrotysztt UPS tyusrn y}px, Åo�u�vÉsÖätÑmw, Å�xs 
lsáor}snrv~l|Ñ Üvrqrln tlmnopqrlns lr âpurn }|xvÖÄrl. åot orÉtqr Årorqrll�Ñ q�äl�mnt osyusrnmw ltyxtÑ y}px�}�Ñ 
mtálsv. åot orÉtqr }|m�x�Ñ q�äl�mnt osyusrnmw }|m�xtÑ y}px�}�Ñ mtálsv. 
7. å� �x�lÄsltt àtopoátÄrmx�Ñ Åo�zrupo| mvruprn �nm�rutltn~ l�Él�Ñ ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack �n 
UPS.  
wcqobgh_qb: ç �nvtÄtr �n pmno�Ñmn}s uvw xspnrotysztt, x�n�o�r pntvtytoprnmw Å� �x�lÄsltt àtopoátÄrmx�Ñ Åo�zrupo|, 
l�Él�Ñ ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack w}vwrnmw ql�á�osy�}|q, t rá� mvruprn Å�qrmntn~ } lsurÉl�r t 
pu�âl�r Å�qrärltr uvw àoslrltw, m nrq Än�â| tmÅ�v~y�}sn~ Åot àtopoátÄrmxtà Åo�zruposà } âpupärq. 
 

 
 
 
1 – wblhej 
abcbob__]` 
o]y_]kiq (ebmhu) 
 
2 – wblhej 
mnk]d]` o]y_]kiq 
(achmhu) 
 
3 – z]__bdi]c 
qki]g_qdh aqih_qu 

\]^_]` abcbdefghibej k 
lm]`_no pachmeb_qbo 

\bkibcqej_] 
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|qkp_dq _h 
ucendh} 

o]~pi 
chxeqghijku 

 
�bcn acbl]ki]c]^_]kiq q acblpacb^lb_qu 
•  kmÅ�v~y�}sn~ n�v~x� m tlmnopqrlnsqt uvw xspnrotysztt {toq| Microline t m Microline UPS. kmÅ�v~y�}sltr vÖâ�á� uopá�á� 
tlmnopqrlns/tmn�Ältxs Åtnsltw q�Érn Å�}orutn~ tlmnopqrln, tmn�Ältx Åtnsltw t/tvt l�Él�Ñ ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q 
pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack, t q�Érn Å�qrësn~ rá� Åos}tv~l�Ñ osâ�nr.  
•  Ç�Él�Ñ ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack lr mvruprn o�lwn~. 
•  Ç�Él�Ñ ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack lrv~yw Å�áopÉsn~ } Étux�mnt. 
•  Ç�Él�Ñ ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack lr Å�uvrÉtn mnrotvtysztt.  
• åo�zrupo| m tmÅ�v~y�}sltrq tlmnopqrln�} uvw osyorysltw/xspnrotysztt u�vÉl| Åo�}�utn~mw n�v~x� vtzsqt, Åo�ëruëtqt 
m��n}rnmn}pÖäpÖ Å�uá�n�}xp, t ylsx�q|qt m usll|qt àtopoátÄrmxtqt qrn�usqt.  åorÉur Ärq Åo�}�utn~ vÖâpÖ Åo�zrupop, 
mvruprn mÅos}tn~mw } qrutztlmx�Ñ vtnrosnpor �nl�mtnrv~l� qrn�u�}, �mv�ÉlrltÑ t otmx�}. ótopoát, tmÅ�v~ypÖätr usll�r 
pmno�Ñmn}�, u�vÉl| â|n~ ylsx�q| m slsn�qtrÑ x�lxornl�Ñ �âvsmnt, áur �lt m�âtosÖnmw Åo�}�utn~ Åo�zrupop. 
•  Çr tqrrn urnsvrÑ, Å�uvrÉsätà �âmvpÉt}sltÖ Å�v~y�}snrvrq. 
wcblpacb^lb_qb: 
Çrv~yw tmÅ�v~y�}sn~ } Åotmpnmn}tt }�mÅvsqrlwÖätàmw qsnrotsv�} (lsÅo., svx�á�vw, á�oÖÄtà slrmnrntx�}).  
åroru pntvtysztrÑ tlmnopqrlns rá� �âwysnrv~l� lpÉl� �nm�rutltn~; l�Él�Ñ ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq 
PowerPack t pyrv UPS Å�uvrÉsn ql�á�osy�}�qp tmÅ�v~y�}sltÖ. 
vÄchyb_qb, }ch_b_qb q ]gqkidh 
Çr o�lwn~. óosltn~ } Åo�àvsul�q, mpà�q qrmnr. kyârásn~ Åo�u�vÉtnrv~l�á� }�yurÑmn}tw Üxmnorqsv~l|à nrqÅrosnpo. 
ÇsopÉl|r Å�}roàl�mnt l�Él�á� ÅrorxvÖÄsnrvw m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack q�Él� �Ätäsn~ m Å�q�ä~Ö qwáx�Ñ nxslt, 
mq�Ärll�Ñ osmn}�orll|q } }�ur qwáxtq q�Öätq morumn}�q tvt urytl{tztopÖätq osmn}�o�q.  
Ç�Él�Ñ ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack lrv~yw Å�áopÉsn~ } Étux�mnt.  
v~ch_qgb__hu ~hch_iqu 
Microline Surgical ásoslntoprn, Än� l�Él�Ñ ÅrorxvÖÄsnrv~ m u}�Ñl|q pÅos}vrltrq PowerPack âpurn m}�â�url �n ur{rxn�} 
qsnrotsvs t x�lmnopxztt ls Årot�u �ul�á� (1) á�us m q�qrlns �nÅos}xt Å� lsxvsul�Ñ, Åot pmv�}tt, Än� n�}so tmÅ�v~yprnmw } 
m��n}rnmn}tt m� }mrqt lsuvrÉsätqt tlmnopxztwqt. ò�}so|, } x�n�o|à âpupn �âlsopÉrl| ur{rxn| } nrÄrltr Ün�á� Årot�us, 
âpupn ysqrlrl| ârmÅvsnl�. Microline Surgical lr usrn ltxsxtà uopátà ásoslntÑ �nl�mtnrv~l� usll�á� n�}sos t �ul�ylsÄl� 
�nxsy|}srnmw �n xsxtà-vtâ� uopátà ásoslntÑ, Åowq|à tvt Å�uosypqr}srq|à, } �nl�ërltt rá� x�qqroÄrmx�á� Åotqrlrltw, 
Åotá�ul�mnt x xsx�Ñ-vtâ� x�lxornl�Ñ zrvt tvt Ér } xsx�q-vtâ� uopá�q �nl�ërltt. Microline Surgical, Inc. ltx�tq �âosy�q lr 
lrmrn �n}rnmn}rll�mnt lt ys xsx�Ñ x�m}rll|Ñ päroâ. 
Å_hgb_qb kqom]e]m 

 

 
 

 

èylsÄsrn: Årorqrllsw q�äl�mn~.  
   
èylsÄsrn: }|m�xsw q�äl�mn~ 

 
 

èylsÄsrn: âry vsnrxms 
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kyá�n�}vrl� Å� �ul�qp tvt â�vrr Åsnrln�} íôñ: 7,033,351; 6,908,463; 6,860,880; 6,695,837; 6,626,901. åsnrln| ysw}vrl|. çmr 
Åos}s m�àoslwÖnmw. 
© Copyright 2011, Microline Surgical, Inc. çmr Åos}s m�àoslwÖnmw. 
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PowerPack™ Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarı – Kullanma Talimatı 
Sadece aÇaÉıdaki ürünlerle kullanılabilir: 
Microline Koter Aletleri, Microline PowerPack™ Üniversal Güç Kaynaöı (ÜGK) ve Microline ÜGK (REF 200-006R, 200-004R) 
Cihazın Tanımı 
PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarı, sadece Microline Koter Aletleri ve Microline ÜGK ile kullanılması amaçlanan, steril olmayan, 
tekrar kullanılabilir bir ünitedir.  PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarının ÜGK’ya baölanan bir çıkıõ kablosu vardır.  PowerPack Çift 
Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarının deöiõken ve yüksek olmak üzere iki güç ayarı vardır.  Deöiõken modda verilen güç miktarı, güç 
kaynaöındaki düöme/basmalı tuõ konumu ile belirlenir.  Deöiõken güç sol ayak pedalına basılarak etkinleõtirilir.  Yüksek güç saö ayak 
pedalına basılarak etkinleõtirilir (õekle bakın).  PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarı, cerrahın ayaöı ile etkinleõtirilebilmesi için 
cerrahın yakınında zemin veya düz bir yüzey (örn. bir stand) üzerine yerleõtirilmelidir. 
Farklı ısı aralıklarını kullanmak için, cerrah PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarı üzerindeki uygun ayak pedalına basarken cihazın 
güvenlik ara kilidini etkinleõtirmelidir.  Genel olarak, daha düõük ısı aralıkları, cihazın kapatma yeteneöini ve doku divizyon süresini 
arttırır.  Yüksek ısı aralıkları divizyon süresini kısaltır ve kapatılan dokunun bütünlüöünü azaltabilir. úlgili Kullanma Talimatına bakın. 
Kullanım Amacı 
PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarı cerrahi sırasında yumuõak dokuyu aynı anda kesmek ve koagüle etmek üzere sadece 
Microline Koter Aletleri ve ÜGK ile kullanılmak için amaçlanmıõtır. 
1. PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarını steril olmayan ÜGK’ya baölamak için, PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarının 
konektörünü güç kaynaöının ayak anahtarı konektör prizine takın.  Konektör fiõinin prize doöru õekilde girmesini saölayın. 
2. Koter Aletinin elektrik kordonu konektörünü, ÜGK alet konektörü prizine (steril olmayan) takın. Konektör fiõinin prize doöru õekilde 
girmesini saölayın. 
3. PowerPack Ayak Anahtarını, cerrahın ayaöı ile etkinleõtirilebilmesi için cerrahın yakınında düz bir yüzey üzerine yerleõtirin. 
4. Cihaza özel kullanım talimatı için ilgili Koter Aletinin ve Microline ÜGK’nın Kullanma Talimatına baõvurun. 
5. Ayak anahtarı ile etkinleõtirilen cihazları kullanırken PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarının pedalına basmak, ısıtma elemanını 
sadece koter cihazı kapatıldıktan sonra etkinleõtirir (cihaza özel Kullanma Talimatına bakın). 
6. Koter Aletini, önce cihazı kapatarak ve ardından istenen klinik sonuca baölı olarak sol (deöiõken güç) veya saö (yüksek güç) ayak 
pedalına basarak etkinleõtirin.  Koter Aletinin ısıtma elemanı etkinleõtirildiöinde, aletin ısıtma elemanının etkinliöi kaldırılana kadar ÜGK 
bir sesli sinyal verir.  Deöiõken güç verildiöinde düõük frekanslı bir sinyal sesi verilir.  Yüksek güç verildiöinde yüksek frekanslı bir sinyal 
sesi verilir. 
7. Cerrahi iõlemin sonunda PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarı baölantısını ÜGK’dan kesin.  
Not: Cerrahi iõlemin sonunda atılan Koter Aletinin aksine, PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarı tekrar kullanılabilir ve gelecekteki 
cerrahi iõlemlerde kullanılmak üzere güvenli ve uygun bir depolama yerine götürülmelidir. 
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Etiket grafiÉi  
farklı olabilir 

Önlemler ve Uyarılar 
• Sadece Microline Koter Aletleri ve ÜGK ile kullanın. Baõka herhangi bir aletin/güç kaynaöının kullanılması alete, güç kaynaöına 
ve/veya PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarına hasar verebilir ve kullanım sırasında doöru çalıõmasını önleyebilir. 
• PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarını yere düõürmeyin. 
• PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarını sıvılara batırmayın. 
• PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarını sterilize etmeyin. 
• Kesme/koter iõlemleri için alet kullanılan prosedürler sadece bu cerrahi teknikleri üzerinde yeterli eöitim görmüõ ve bilgi sahibi 
kiõilerce yapılmalıdır. Herhangi bir prosedürü yapmadan önce, teknikler, komplikasyonlar ve tehlikelerle ilgili olarak tıbbi literatüre 
danıõın. Bu cihazı kullanan cerrahlar, prosedürü uygulamayı amaçladıkları bölgenin özel anatomisini bilmelidir. 
• Kullanıcı tarafından servis edilebilecek hiçbir parça içermez. 
Uyarı: 
Yanıcı materyallerin (örn. alkol, yanıcı anestetikler) bulunduöu yerlerde kullanmayın. 
Cihazı atmadan önce daima baölantılarını kesin; PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarı ve ÜGK tekrar kullanılabilir. 
Kullanım, Depolama ve Temizleme 
Yere düõürmeyin. Kuru ve serin bir yerde muhafaza edin. Aõırı sıcaklıklara uzun süre maruz bırakmayın. PowerPack Çift Kumandalı 
Ayak Anahtarının dıõı, su ve hafif deterjan çözeltisi veya dezenfektan ile nemlendirilmiõ yumuõak bir bezle temizlenebilir.  
PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarını sıvılara batırmayın. 
Sınırlı Garanti 
Microline Surgical, PowerPack Çift Kumandalı Ayak Anahtarının, ilgili talimat uyarınca kullanılması koõuluyla, gönderi faturasının 
tarihinden sonra bir (1) yıllık bir süre için malzeme ve iõçilik kusurlarından yoksun olacaöını garanti eder. Bu dönemde kusurlu bulunan 
ürünler ücretsiz olarak deöiõtirilir. Microline Surgical, ürünle ilgili olarak baõka hiçbir garanti vermez ve satılabilirlik, belli bir amaca 
uygunluk veya baõka herhangi bir konudaki açık veya zımni tüm diöer garantileri reddeder. Microline Surgical Inc. hiçbir surette dolaylı 
zararlardan sorumlu olmayacaktır. 
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Sembollerin Tanımı 

 

 
 

 

Anlamı:      Deöiõken Güç.  
   
Anlamı:     Yüksek Güç. 

 
 

Anlamı:     Latex içermez.   
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úõlem Sürecindedir. Tüm Hakları Saklıdır. 
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